MATERIAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA

Volume XIXb
January 1972 - April 1972

R

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda furnished
to each member of the Board of Regents prior to the meetings held
on February 4, March 16, April 20 and April 29, 1972.

The material is divided according to the Standing Committees and the
meetings that were held and is submitted on three different colors,
namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation of all items
that were presented before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to the Executive
Session of the Committee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and Chancellor
Emeritus

(3) yellow paper - emergency items distributed at the
meeting.

Material distributed at the meeting as additional documentation is not
included in the bound volume, because sometimes there is an unusual
amount and other times maybe some people get copies and some do
not get copies. If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that
material goes in the appropriate subject folder.

Al




%z—

CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
‘ OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

April 29, 1972

Place: Inn of the Golden West
Odessa, Texas

Meeting Room: Ballroom

Saturday, April 29, 1972, --The order of the meetings is set out below:

9:00 a.m. System Administration Committee

Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee

Buildings and Grounds Committee
Medical Affairs Committee

Land and Investment Committee
Committee of the Whole

Meeting of the Board

12:00 noon. --Depart for U. T. Permian Basin

1:45 p. m. --Appropriate Committee Will Reconvene

Telephone Numbers

President Amstead - Office 362-6301
President Amstead - Residence 362-2242
Inn of the Golden West 337-5301
Braniff International 563-1833
Continental 563-2100
Texas International 563-1000

Hertz Rent-A-Car 563-0110




Place of Meetings and Seating Arrangement. --All meetings will be
held in the Ballroom. In the morning, the lobby will serve as the
waiting room; in the afternoon, Coronado A, Coronado B, and the
lobby will serve as the waiting area.

Telephone calls will be taken in the office at the entrance to the
Ballroom.

With respect to seating arrangements, there will be signs for the
general areas: Institutional Heads and Business Officers, System
Administration and Press.

INN OF THE GOLDEN WEST - ODESSA
GROUND LEVEL FLOoOR

oufstDé
ENTRANLE S
AR~
BER | CTARS
TRAVEL [PRONE|sHOF] pouy g/
pesK
DRUG REAUTY
< TORE 5“0?
ouTSIDE
ENTRANCE
OuTHIDE
ENTRANCE
BEEE NS W
1 f
meNs j/l LoBBY f ]\
RESTR OOM OEFICE AR ER A
L’ : LADES’ ELEVATORS | A
Less€T /S [ evostr RESTR DM L
7] g
sou»DM L _1_
VETE |
:DNT!DLS/
i 4 /
' )
| \ <
RooM } CORONADO ; ¢ OR.ONADD e
L [
BAL o ! B | A o ‘;’Mp
! FOLPIN & Cut'rlnl:
Etobmmvm\\)l .
KITCHEN AREA
MY LN 4 /SToMbt




System Administration
Committee




SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Date: April 29, 1972

Time: 9:00 a. m.

Place: Ballroom
Inn of the Golden West
Odessa, Texas

Page
SAC

1. U. T. Austin: Amendments to the Operating
Budget for Student Publications (3-M and 4-M-71) 2

2. San Antonio Dental School and San Antonio
Nursing School: Award of Contract to Prassel
Construction Company, San Antonio, Texas,
for Temporary Facilities and Additional
Appropriation Therefor (2-B&G-"171) 3

3 U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, U. T. Arlington,
Dallas Medical School and Galveston Medical
Branch: Amendments to the 1971-72 Budgets;
Recommendation of Dallas Medical School
Referred to Executive Session of the Committee
of the Whole (7-B-71) 4

SAC -1




REPORT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO
SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Since the last report on March 16, 1972, of the System Administration Com-
mittee, the following recommendations of the Administration were circulated
to the members of the System Administration Committee and no exceptions
were registered except as indicated below. These recommendations are
herewith submitted for formal approval by the System Administration Com-
mittee:

1. U. T. Austin: Amendments to the Operating Budget for Student
Publications (3-M and 4-M-71). --It is recommended by President
Spurr, concurred in by System Administration, that approval be
given to the actions taken on January 24 and February 8, 1972, by
the Board of Operating Trustees of Texas Student Publications at
The University of Texas at Austin regarding budgetary matters in
Motion No. 16 and Motion No. 6, of the respective meetings, as
quoted below:

""Motion No. 16: Sauls moved, seconded by Pierce,
that the proposed amendments, leaving the overall

net loss the same as previously approved, be approved.
This motion passed with unanimous approval.

PROPOSED RATE CHANGES
TO BE EFFECTIVE FALL SEMESTER 1972

Previous Proposed

Rates New Rates
THE DAILY TEXAN
Local Display Ad Rates
Open Rate per column inch $ 2.38 $ 2.69

Monthly Earned Rates

20 inches per month 2.10 2.31
50 inches per month 1.90 2.09
100 inches per month 1.82 2.00
200 inches per month 1.74 1.91
300 inches per month 1.66 1.83
400 inches per month 1.57 1.73
500 inches per month 1.47 1.62
Theaters 1.82 2.00
Night Club (in Advance) 2.38 2.69
Transient Advertising (in Advance) 3.01 3.15
U.T. Student Organizations 1.47 1.62
Signature ads (Football & Round-Up Specials) 8.00 ea. 8.00 ea.
Standing Card ads
1 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 5$0.00 55.00
2 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 85.00 9L .00
3 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 117.00 129.00
4 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 149.00 164,00
5 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 186.00 205.00
6 col. inch, 25 consecutive issues 223.00 2k6.00

SAC - 2




Classified Ad Rates

No change in word rate.

Classified Display

Column inch, first time 2.10 2.30
Each additional time 2.00 2.20
20 consecutive issues
1 column inch 38.00 42.00
2 column inches ‘ T70.00 T1.00
3 column inches 96.00 105.00
b column inches 120.00 132.00

Subscription Rates

Delivered by mail within U.S.

One Semester 5.50 6.50

Two Semesters 10.00 12.00
Delivered by mail to foreign countries

One Semester 11.50 12.50

Two Semesters 22.00 24,00

""Motion No. 6: Bonjean moved, seconded by Donahue,
that one additional edition of the Ranger and an edition
of the 'Deadly Texan' be published this spring, and the
budget adjusted accordingly within the previously
approved deficit. This motion passed with five voting
for and two opposed. "

This involves an increase in salaries and
wages in the amount of $550 to cover edi-
torial staff and advertising wages for the
extra issues, and a reduction in the esti-
mated income in an amount of $1, 300.
These two items totaling $1,850 are
covered by a reduction in printing expense
of $1,850. Thus on a net basis there is
no change in the budget.

It was noted that all budget actions for 1972-73 will be finally
considered at the time the 1972-73 budgets for auxiliary enter-
prises for The University of Texas at Austin are considered.

2. San Antonio Dental School and San Antonio Nursing School: Award
of Contract to Prassel Construction Company, San Antonio, Texas,
for Temporary Facilities and Additional Appropriation Therefor
(2-B&G-71). --It is recommended that a contract for temporary
facilities for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio
and The University of Texas (Clinical) Nursing School at San
Antonio be awarded to the low bidder, Prassel Construction Com-
pany, San Antonio, Texas, as follows:

Base Bid ‘ $196, 122

Deduct Alternates:
No. 1 (Delete all fire alarm

. systems) $1, 770
No. 2 (Delete bookshelves
from offices) 954
No. 3 (Delete building sign,
Division 10E) 500 3,224
Total Contract Award $192, 898

SAC -3




This structure for these facilities will be a metal building to
be located on the ground level at the entrance of the present
temporary facilities in the San Antonio Medical School building.

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation of
$35, 000 be made from Tuition Revenue Bonds to cover this
contract award, movable furniture and equipment, relocation
of a gas line and certain miscellaneous expenses. Previously,
an appropriation of $175,000 has been made from the same
source, making a total of $210, 000, the approximate amount
needed for this project.

3. U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, U. T. Arlington, Dallas Medical
School and Galveston Medical Branch: Amendments to the 1971-72
Budgets; Recommendation of Dallas Medical School Referred to
Executive Session of the Committee of the Whole (7-B-171), --1t is
recommended by the appropriate institutional head, concurred in
by System Administration, that the following amendments to the
1971-72 budgets as set out below for The University of Texas at
Austin, The University of Texas at El Paso, The University of
Texas at Arlington, The University of Texas Southwestern Medi-
cal School at Dallas and The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston, be approved (Pages - 4 -6 ):

Sources of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Indicated)

(All rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'
full time rate.)

The University of Texas at Austin

Item ™ Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

13, Purchasing Office

Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Purchasing Office -
Balance Classified Personnel
Salaries
Amount of Transfer $ 5,164 $ 5,164 -———

14. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Division of Housing
and Food Service -
University Apartments

Transfer of Funds From: Division of To: Additional Married
Housing and Food Student Housing Units -
Service - Major Allotment Account

Repairs, Remodeling,
Replacement, and
Operating Reserve

Amount of Transfer _$190,000 $190,000 -—-

SAC - 4




The University of Texas at Austin (Continued)

Item ) Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
15, Auxiliary Enterprises -

U. T. Press
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: U. T. Press -
Balance ~ General Revolving Publication
Budget Funds Fund
Amount of Transfer $ 35,000 $ 35,000 ---
16. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Texas Union Dining
Service -~ Law School
Snack Bar
Transfer of Funds From: Law School Snack To: Law School Snack
Bar Unappropriated Bar - Operating Budget
Balance via Estimated
Income
Amount of Transfer $ 29,000 $ 29,000 ---
17. Leslie W, Sheridan
School of Law =~
Law Library Assistant Law Librarian Assistant Law Librarian
Salary Rate $ 13,000 $ 16,000 3/1/72
The University of Texas at El Paso
8, Frank B, Cotton Trust
(Current Restricted
Funds)
Transfer of Funds From: Frank B, Cotton To: National Defense
Trust-Unappropriated Student Loan Fund-
Balance U,T, E1 Paso
Contribution
Amount of Transfer $ 5,458 $ 5,458 -—
The University of Texas at ‘Arlington
3., Auxiliary Enterprises-
Student Activities
Transfer of Funds From: Student To: Student Activities-
Activities - Maintenance and
Unappropriated Balance Operation
via Estimated Income
Amount of Transfer $ 7,000 $ 7,000 -
4, Auxiliary Enterprises-
Student Congress
Transfer of Funds From: Student Congress- To: Student Congress-
Unappropriated Balance Maintenance and
via Estimated Income Operation $3,819.98
Capital Outlay 775.00
Wages-Hourly 1,125.00
Unallocated
Salaries 76.50

Amount of Transfer $ 5,796.48 $5,796.48 ---




The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

The recommended amendment for The University of Texas South-
western Medical School at Dallas (Item 5) has been excepted by a
member of the System Administration Committee and it has been
referred to the Executive Session of the Committee of the Whole
(Page 34 - blue sheets ).

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

7. Barbara H. Bowman (Tenure)
Human Genetics Professor and Chairman Professor and Chairman

Salary Rate $ 31,000 $ 33,500 3/1/72

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

SAC - 6




Aca. & Dev.
Affairs Com.




ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date:  April 29, 1972

Time:

Place: Ballroom

Inn of the Golden West
Odessa, Texas

Following the meeting of the System Administration Committee

Page
A&D
1. U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 55 1
2. U, T. Austin: Recommendatidn to Change Name of
Department of Speech to Department of Speech
Communication 2
3. U. T. Austin, U. T. Dallas, Galveston Medical
Branch and Public Health School: Dual Positions
Pursuant to Article 6252-9a, Vernon's Texas
Civil Statutes - 13
4, U. T. Arlington: Reorganization of Department of
Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering to Form
Department of Aerospace Engineering and Depart-
ment of Mechanical Engineering 14
S. U. T. Dallas: Establishment of Student Service Fee 16
1. U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 55. --Chancellor's Docket

No. 55 was mailed by the Secretary to each member of the Board

of Regents on Tuesday, April 11, 1972. The ballots are due in the
Secretary's Office at the close of business on April 25, 1972, The
docket will be formally considered by the Academic and Develop-
mental Affairs Committee with any exceptions thereto reported
and referred to the Executive Session of the Committee of the Whole.

A&D-1




2. U. T. Austin: Recommendation to Change Name of Department of
Speech to Department of Speech Communication, --(Pages 2-12 )

This item was passed over at the March 16 meeting to permit
time to obtain answers to a number of questions which had
been raised by Regents on the School of Communication.

These questions are stated and the responses given in

Dean Danielson's communication dated April 3, 1972. Based
upon these responses President Spurr, in his letter of
April 5, 1972, again recommends that the departmental name
change be approved.

For completeness, also included below is Dean Danielson's
original letter of justification (dated December 20, 1971)
which was also reproduced in the MSA book for March 16, 1972.

The new title reflects the department's concern with broader
forms of communication theory and practice than just speech

and a more integrated approach to the subject. The proposal
has the unanimous approval of the Department of Speech, the

general faculty of the School of Communication, and

Dean Danielson.

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President Spurr's
recommendation to change the name of the Department of
Speech to the Department of Speech Communication at

U. T. Austin.

Subsequent to approval by the Board of Regents, the
Coordinating Board will be informed of the change as a
matter of information.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

Office of the Dean April 3, 1972

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS POSED BY BOARD OF REGENTS CONCERNING
THE CURRICULUM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SPEECH

1. Why are the following course offerings no longer needed: Advanced
Platform Speaking, Psychology of Speech, Storytelling, and Introduction to
Argumentation and Debate?

The following courses were deleted from offerings of the Department of
Speech for the reasons indicated:

a. Advanced Platform Speaking. It is difficult to determine an
academic function for a course in advanced platform speaking and
in most instances where offered it is simply more of the same




content as that offered in the basic platform speaking course.

In practice, such a course permits six hours of credit for public
speaking. The departmental faculty, consistent with faculties at
other major institutions, felt that such a course could not be
academically justified. We continue to offer one three-hour course
in the field.

b. Psychology of Speech. Studies in psychology, particularly related
to attitude change and motivation, have advanced to such an extent
that the materials could not be covered in one course, Consequently,
this course was deleted to provide more detailed and extensive
information on the psychology of communication. Two courses were
added to the curriculum to deal with this material: (1) Speech
Communication Behavior Analysis and (2) Persuasion: Motivation.

c. Storytelling, The departmental faculty was of the opinion that
this course properly belonged in an education methods curriculum,
Additionally, a search of the literature failed to record any research
in the area of Storytelling since 1948, Very little material even on
such topics as '"The Value of Storytelling" has been written in the
last 15 years, and the articles that have appeared are mainly in
popular periodicals and education journals, Some of the key values
of the old storytelling course were incorporated in our series of
courses in the oral interpretation of literature.

d. Introduction to Argumentation and Debate. This course was deleted
for several reasons. First, it was determined by an enrollment
analysis that the bulk of enrollments were University of Texas
debaters who took the course as a credit bearing instrument for their
intercollegiate debate performances, an activity traditionally con-
sidered to be co-curricular rather than curricular. The content of
the course was geared to the intercollegiate program in forensics
and was used as practice for competitive debate. Since intellectual
skills should be based firmly on theory, the course was replaced by
a course entitled "Argumentation and Advocacy." The new course deals
with the nature of argumentative controversy; variables of form and
method; ethics; and an analysis of argumentative rhetorical works.,
The departmental faculty was of the opinion that this course would
give a theoretical and ethical foundation for university debaters
as well as the general student population. The department continues
to support the intercollegiate debate program, open to all students
at the university. Last year The University at Austin debaters
placed third nationally in sweepstakes honors, and won several major
tournaments. The Texas Forensic Union continues to represent the
university with distinction during the current year.

2. What is being or has been deleted from course offerings to permit the
addition of such courses as Interpersonal Communication Theory, Communication
and Contemporary Dissent, Speech Communication Behavior Analysis, Acquisition
of Communicative Disabilities in Children, Strategies of Inquiry in Speech
Communication, and Principles of Behavior Modification in Disorders of Speech
and Hearing?

The answer to the second question is partially supplied by the answer to
question number 1. In addition to the four courses listed in number 1,
several additional courses have been deleted, including Introduction to

A&D-3




General Speech, Principles of Speech, Speech Correction, Seminar in
Speech, Advanced Speech: Rhetoric and Public Address, and Oral Instruction
of the Elementary School Deaf Child.

3. Please provide us with a description of the course content of the new

courses listed in the preceding question,

Descriptions of the new courses listed in question 2, along with bibliogra-
phies, are shown as attachments 1 - 5,

4, What is the justification for substituting these new courses for the

other courses which are deleted?

For many years departments of speech have provided a service function
at institutions of higher learning, although a sound body of materials
in rhetorical theory assisted to provide a corpus for the study of
speech, The amount of materials developed over the past two decades

in speech communication is such that the traditional curriculum in
speech departments is no longer tenable. Behavioral research in
psychology, sociology and speech has provided enough information to
cause teachers of speech to question some of the content materials
traditionally used in its performance courses. We have discovered that
it is necessary to know more about communication behavior, development
of human communication abilities, and forms of communication which serve
as instruments of attitude change. Consequently, the curriculum in the
Department of Speech at The University of Texas at Austin was revised,,
following lengthy analyses and culminating in a retreat of the members
of the faculty, to provide a curriculum in speech communication that
ranges from programs centering upon the communication capabilities of
the human organism to the study of communicative behaviors in varying
social enviromments,

A major consideration in the revised curriculum is the growing demand

in government and industry for persons trained in speech communication
to act as communication specialists and consultants. The curriculum,
therefore, currently reflects a change toward professional preparation
of communication experts to serve in govermnment and industry as well as
in the traditional fields of teaching and therapy. These changes have
taken place with no significant diminution of the service function which
is described in the response to question 5,

The faculty feels justified in its decisions to modify the undergraduate
curriculum since majors in the last three years have increased from 182

to 329 and hourage figures have increased from 4,349 to 7,577. Additionally,
the faculty is also proud in its belief that the department is probably
among the top five in the country in both curriculum and faculty.

5. What are the courses and programs remaining which focus upon practical

skills in speech, debate, argumentation, platform speaking, etc.?

Several courses remain in the undergraduate curriculum in the Department
of Speech specifically designed to improve practical slvills., Such courses
include Speech 303 - Speech for Prospective Teachers; Speech 305 -
Principles of Speech Communication (Public Speaking); Speech 313 - Oral
Interpretation; Speech 319 - Business and Professional Speaking; Speech
320K ~ Discussion and Group Methods; Speech 324K - Oral Interpretation of
Contemporary Poetry; Speech 361K - Oral Interpretation of Dramatic
Literature; Speech 364 - Oral Interpretation of Prose Fiction.




In addition to these courses, whose main function is the development of
specific skills, most of the undergraduate courses require performances
as a part of the content of the course, It was the belief of the

faculty in its analysis of the curriculum that performances should not

be taught without a theoretical foundation. Consequently, in courses
such as Interpersonal Communication Theory, Argumentation and Advocacy,
Persuasion: Motivation, Communication and Contemporary Dissent, Per-
spectives.on Rhetoric, Speech Communication Behavior Analysis, Acquisi-
tion of Communicative Abilities in Children, and Strategies of Inquiry

in Speech Communication, oral performance is required in a variety of
forms (reports, persuasive speeches and debate). It is our belief that
we have retained the best of the old and combined it with new methodologies
to produce students rounded in the theory and ethics of oral discourse so
that they not only will be better communicators but will be trained to
function professionally as oral communication experts.

6. Are the programs in speech moving away from preparation for speech,
debate, and practical skills? 1If this is true, please justify why this move
is academically appropriate.

This question is answered largely by the response to question 5. The
answer, simply stated, is that the programs in speech communication,
while preparing the students for platform speaking, conference and
interview communication, debate, and oral reading, prepare the student
for additional meaningful and professional contributions upon graduation.
The department is not moving away from preparation of the student for
practical skills, but with the realization that communication patterns
in oral discourse have changed considerably in our society in the past
quarter century, the departmental program is preparing the student to
function better within that society.

7. 1s there a move in the Department of Journalism toward the intro-
duction of courses on theory at the sacrifice of courses on the practical skills
of performance for practicing journalists? 1If so, please justify.

No, there is no such move in the Department of Journalism. The journalism
curriculum, largely unchanged in recent years, retains its traditional
balance of theory and practice. Our most recent accrediting team (March,
1972), which numbered among its professional members Don Carter, executive
editor, Macon Telegraph and News, and Wayne Wille, executive editor,

World Book Yearbook, offered some criticism of the department for being
overly practical in its orientation.

Robert C., Jeffrey, Chairman
Department of Speech

Wayne A. Danielson, Dean
School of Communication




ATTACHMENT 1

SPEECH 315M INTERPERSONAL COMMUNICATION THEORY

Interpersonal Communication Theory is a course based on the
principle that one must understand the dynamics of his everyday communi-
cation. It stresses the many purposes served by the act of human
communication and proposes that speech is most genuine when influenced
by sound principles and most meaningful when made operative by know-
ledgeable practice. Such practice in a course in Interpersonal Communication
consists of practice in bargaining situations, interpersonal conflict situations,
nonverbal observation and analysis in relation to the speech behavior
accompanying the nonverbal behavior, practice in the analysis of inter—
action rituals and social game behavior, and personal analysis of attitudes
and how attitudes change when subjected to persuasion. The course draws
from a wide scope of references and applications of several disciplines
in addition to speech, ranging from social psychologists and anthropologists
to counseling psychologists and psychiatrists. The one—-to-one speech
setting (interpersonal situation) is presented as the archetype of all speech
contexts. Dyadic communication is stressed as the basic relationship
upon which all other speech events build. The course offers methods of
anticipating and resolving interpersonal conflicts in business, marriage,
classroom situations, institutional life, and small groups. The knowledge
of the self and its attitudes, beliefs and value structure is seen as essential
for the understanding of the communication situation in the larger structure.

The course is not a performance course in the traditional sense in
which students are graded on how well they meet certain criteria of public
speaking. Students do, however, interact both in small groups, dyads, and
in front of the rest of the class as part of the practice portion of the theory
study. Theories of attraction variables, the influence of attitudes, beliefs
and values, the importance of the source-sender, nonverbal variables, -and
communication in marriage and on the job are illustrated by appropriate
exercises, simulation games, and group activities. The students are
required to keep a log of their communication events in class, relating
these events to the relevant theory being studied. Groups investigate
further aspects of theories presented in class by visiting in the community,

observing, doing supplementary research, and presenting to the class the
results of their research.

Students report that the course is helpful in assisting in their
effort to draw together theory in different fields. The class involvement
is high, with regular attendance and much student interaction in class.
Extra-class meetings are frequent for small groups of students who choose
to work together on their research.

A&D-6




ATTACHMENT 2

SPEECH 340K COMMUNICATION AND CONTEMPORARY DISSENT

In 1968 Professor Franklyn Haiman of Northwestern University
characterized the new forms of persuasion and protest in public dialogues
as signaling a "farewell to rational discourse.'" He and several other
professors of speech throughout the nation, who were instructing their
students in the art of rational discussion and persuasion, were struck by
the ease with which protest leaders won converts to their cause. Simul-
taneously, a few professors in major universities began to research the
numerous issues raised by the emotionalization of verbal discourse, the
increase of physical behavior to support verbal demands, the uses of
civil disobedience as an extension of freedom of speech, and the ways in
which traditional governmental and educational institutions responded to
the new communication strategies.

Early research findings revealed two important points concerning
this new discourse: (1) to analyze it accurately a researcher had to study
the total persuasive effort (e.g. the slogans, films, songs, posters,
handbills) and not just the public speeches and (2) to understand the
impact upon social order each movement had to be studied separately.

The current course in Communication and Contemporary Dissent
uses the approach described above to guide students in their analysis
of discourse of modern social movements. Its major purpose is to aid
students in assessing the impact of coercive discourse upon social order
and social change. It raises specific questions about ethical and unethical
methods of persuasion and the limits to freedom of speech. It is designed
to aid speech majors who plan to teach courses on contemporary persuasion,
but it has also attracted several pre—-professional students, especially
pre—-law, pre-medical, and pre-dental students. Its general goal is to
reveal the communication strategies available for the resolving or managing
of social conflicts.

ATTACHMENT 3

' SPEECH 348K COMMUNICATION BEHAVIOR ANALYSIS

Purpose and Priocedures

This course focuses upon one component of the com-
munication event: the message. A variety of perspectives
for analyzing communication behaviors are offered: 1linguistic
analysis, psychological analysis, psycholinguistic analysis,
sociolinguistic analysis, and rhetorical criticism. Through-
out, the focus is upon the communication behavior itself,
aside from who the sender is, or the nature of the audience.

Stt}dents assimilate literature from research in all
the analysis procedures. They also perform several message




analyses. A course outline appears below, accompanied by a
list of textbooks. Lists of supplementary readings are
attached.

COURSE OUTLINE

I. Introduction: Focusing upon Messages
IT. Modes of Analysis
A. Linguistic analysis
B. Psychological analysis
C. Psycholinguistic analysis
D. Sociolinguistic analysis
E. Rhetorical criticism
ITII. Using These Perspectives in Analysis
A. Choésing the message
B. Choosing the relevant perspectives
C. Collecting the data
D. Interpretation
IV. Message Analyses
A. Political messages
B. Diplomatic messages

C. Interpersonal messages

ATTACHMENT 4

SPEECH 368K: ACQUISITION OF COMMUNICATIVE ABILITIES IN CHILDREN

This course describes the growth of the normal child's
abilities to speak, focusing upon preschool and elementary
years. The course employs perspectives of linguistic, psycho-
logical, anthropological, and educational research in presenting
a complete picture of communication development.

Students read research literature, as well as secondary
sources which tie research findings together and sketch impli-
cations for classroom practices and for therapy. Students
conduct research projects of their own and report their findings.

A course outline (from the version of the course offered

in Spring 1972) is attached along with lists of reading materials
which are given to students.

A&D-8




ATTACHMENT 5

SPEECH 375K STRATEGIES OF INQUIRY IN SPEECH COMMUNICATION:
BEHAVIORAL RESEARCH

This course is designed to accomplish several instruc-
tional objectives: (1) to introduce the student to the scien-
tific quantitative study of communication; (2) to create in
the student an awareness of the roles of theory and research in
the study of communication; (3) to teach basic research concepts;
(4) to introduce basic statistical concepts; and (5) to stimulate
original research by students.

A major portion of the course will be the introduction
of basic statistical concepts via a self-instructional program.
Students will work at their own pace through a self-instructional
programmed text and may seek individual help from the instructor.
Whenever a student feels that he has mastered the programmed
text, he may ask the instructor for an examination which will
cover basic statistics, including hypothesis testing, correlation,
and prediction.

Another major portion of the course involves the formu-
lation of original research projects. Each student will pre-
pare as a final paper a prospectus for an original research
project. The project should actually be carried out under the
direction of a faculty member in the following semester through
an individual projects course.

The major units of study will include the following:

I. Introduction to research concepts

II. TField versus laboratory research
III. Observation and data collection
A. Attitude Measurement
B Rating Scales
C. Verbal Behavior
D Content Analysis
E Unobtrusive Measurement
IV. Conduct of the experiment

V. Computers in research

VI. Ethics in research

A&D-9




ATTACHMENT 6

SPEECH 367K BEHAVIOR MODIFICATION IN DISORDERS OF SPEECH

Purpose and Procedures

For several years there has been a feeling among the
students in speech pathology and audiology that there has been
insufficient course content concerned with therapeutic proce-
dures and that most of the therapy information they receive is in
the work in the clinic. The development of this course came
about as a result of these student concerns but also as a result
of a growing body of research and information concerning vary-
ing systems of therapeutic intervention in the disorders of
communication.

The content of the course is concerned with the
various systems in which a speech and hearing clinician may
go about the process of changing speech behavior which is in
some way interfering with a person's ability to function
effectively in our society into speech behavior which is more
like that of the majority of persons in our society. There
are two major therapy models available to us at the present
time. One model is the medical model and it is concerned
with the determination of the cause of the problem and
the design of therapy to take into account the causal factor.
The other model is the behavioral model and it is concerned with
the behavior alone and ways in which to change it. These
models constitute the basic approaches considered in speech
and hearing therapy.

Textbooks

H. N. Sloane and B. D. Macaulay, Operant Procedures in
Remedial Speech and Language Training, Houghton Mifflin
Company, 1968.

M. C. Schultz, An Analysis of Clinical Behavior in
Speech and Hearing, Prentice-Hall, 1972.

Course Outline

I. Review of theories of behavior changes

a. Physiological approaches to behavior modification
b. Psychological approaches -




April 5, 1972

Dr. Kenneth H, Ashworth
Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs
The University of Texas System

Dear Dr. Ashworth:

Attached is a packet of materials prepared by Dean Wayne
Danielson in response to the questions you raised in your
letter of March 20, 1972, concerning the proposed change
in the title of the Department of Speech. 1 believe Dean
Danielson's response speaks fully tothe issues under con-
sideration and can become the basis upon which Regental
approval of our request can be obtained on April 29.

Should any additional questions about this matter arise,
either before or during the upcoming meeting of the Board
of Regents, I would be pleased to respond to them.

Sincerely yours,

il By

P

Stephen H. Spurr
President

SHS:ph
Enclosure
cc: Dr, Peter Flawn

Dean Wayne Danielson
Dr. Robert C. Jeffrey

Office of the Dean

December 20, 1971

Dr, Peter T. Flawn

Vice-President for Academic Affairs
Main Building 111

Dear Dr. Flawn:

This letter is a request for approval to change the name of the
Department of Speech to the Department of Speech Communication.

The proposal for a name change was adopted unanimously by the
speech faculty at a meeting on September 23, 1971 and by the general

faculty of the School of Communication at its regular fall meeting
October 12,




The following reasons are among those cited in support of the
change:

(1) The theoretical basis of teaching and research in speech has
changed over the past decade to become more inclusive., 1In addition to
older aesthetic and rhetorical theories, new theories from the behavioral
and social sciences are influencing the field, These theories embrace
all forms of communication--not just speech; the new title of the
department is intended to reflect this changing and broadening theoretical
basis.

(2) The broader concerns with communication are apparent in the
changing curriculum of the department at U.T. Austin. For example, the
catalog of 1969-71 listed courses (all now eliminated as offerings) such
as Advanced Platform Speaking, Psychology of Speech, Story Telling and
Introduction to Argumentation and Debate. The 1971-73 catalog lists
courses such as Interpersonal Communication Theory, Communication and
Contemporary Dissent, Speech Communication Behavior Analysis, Acquisition
of Communicative Abilities in Children, Strategies of Inquiry in Speech
Communication and Principles of Behavior Modification in Disorders of
Speech and Hearing. The new name of the department would also reflect,
therefore, the changing departmental course offerings.

(3) The new title is intended to emphasize increasing integration
of Speech in the School of Communication with its departments of Radio=-
Television-Film and Journalism where the descriptive title of Communication
has long been used. For example, 1) The course titled "“Introduction to
Mass Communication'" is currently under revision with the objectives of
including the Speech Communication area and providing a single introductory
course for the School; 2) Dr. Jack Whitehead who is on the faculty of
Speech taught J. 363/R.T.F. 363J (Theories of Mass Communication) last
summer, and 3) faculty members of the School are cooperating on research
in persuasion common to all fields within the School of Communication.

(4) The change in name of the Department is consistent with broader
regional and national changes of the .same nature. The national professional
organization changed its name in 1969 from the Speech Association of '
America to the Speech Communication Association, and the regional associa-
tion has become the Southern Speech Communication Association. These name
changes reflect a national trend.

I support the ‘request of the Department of Speech and the unanimous
action of the School of Communication faculty and by this letter submit
the proposed change to you for further action.

Sincefely, 0<z7 .
WAD: jem yngfA, Danielson, Dean

cc: Dr, Robert C, Jeffrey




3. U. T. Austin, U. T. Dallas, Galveston Medical Branch and

Public Health School: Dual Positions Pursuant to Article 6252-9a,

Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes, --

It is recommended that an appropriate resolution be
adopted in connection with the service of each indi-
vidual on each of the state or federal boards listed
This resolution is pursuant to
Article 6252-9a, Vernon's Texas Civil Statutes.

on the attached.

NAME

Corwin W. Johnson,

J.D.

Curtis L. Hennig

Claud S. Rupert

John E. Overall,
Ph.D.

.CLASSTFICATION

The University of Texas

at Austin

Professor of Law

Plant Maintenance
Mechanic

The University of Texas

at Dallas

Professor,
Division of Biology

The University of Texas

Medical Branch at Galveston

Research Professor,
Neurology and
Psychiatry

BOARD OR COMMISSION
AND COMPENSATION

Member, Planning
Committee for the
Colorado River
Basin Water Quality
Management Study.
Compensation - none.

Custodian, Texas
National Guard, Camp
Mabry in Austin,
Compensation - $150
per month.

Member, Ad Hoc Com-
mittee on Nonionizing
Radiation Biomedical
Research, National
Research Council,
Division of Medical
Research.
Compensation - Travel
expenses.

Member, Merit Review
Committee in Behav-
ioral Sciences, Vet-
erans Administration,
Washington, D. C.
Compensation - $75
per day.

Member, Research
Scientist Development
Review Committee, Na-
tional Institute of
Mental Health.
Compensation - $100
per day.




The University of Texas
at Houston School of Public Health

Reuel A. Stallones, Dean and Professor Member, National

M.D., M.P.H. of Epidemiology Advisory Public Health
Training Council,
Bureau of Health Man-
power Education,
National Institute
of Health,
Compensation - $100
per day plus travel
expenses and $25 per
diem.

4, U. T. Arlington: Reorganization of Department of Aerospace
and Mechanical Engineering to Form a Department of Aerospace
Engineering and a Department of Mechanical Engineering. --

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President Harrison's
recommendation that the present Department of Aerospace

and Mechanical Engineering at U.T. Arlington be reorganized
into a Department of Aerospace Engineering and a Department
of Mechanical Engineering.

The present arrangement has resulted in an undesirable
concentration of degree programs within one department.
Currently the department is responsible for all baccalaureate
programs in both aerospace and mechanical engineering,
master's programs in mechanical engineering, aerospace
engineering, material science, and engineering mechanics,
and doctoral programs in these fields. The reorganization
will result in a more efficient and balanced operation.
The two departments would be self-sufficient insofar

as funding is concerned and can exist within the present
budget for the existing single department.

Subsequent to favorable action by the Board of Regents
the proposal will be submitted to the Coordinating Board
for consideration and approval.




The University of Texas at Arlington
Arlington, Texas 76010

Office of the President March 29, 1972

Dr. Charles lL.eMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

For some time our School of Engineering has been considering an administra-
tive reorganization of the Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering.
After considerable study and discussion of the matter, we feel that for a

more efficient operation we should now separate these two departments,

As noted in the attached documentation, this institution initially received
authorization for a Department of Aeronautical Engineering. At that time

we chose not to have a separate department but combined aerospace and
mechanical engineering into a single department. We requested and received
approval to also add a Department of Engineering Mechanics. Approximately
two years ago, we discontinued the operation of the Department of Engineering
Mechanics and the faculty merged with the existing Departments of Civil
Engineering or Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering. This reduced the
number of departments in engineering to four.

Currently the Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering is
responsible for baccalaureate programs in both aerospace and mechanical
engineering. In addition, master's level programs in mechanical engineering,
aerospace engineering, material science, and engineering mechanics are
administered through this department. Doctoral level programs are also
administered by the department in the above related fields. We feel that this
arrangement has created an undesirable concentration of degree programs
within one department, and that a much more efficient operation can be

gained by the separation of these two areas.

Our request has the approval of the Dean of Engineering, the Vice-President
for Academic Affairs, and myself, as well as the Faculty Council.

If you approve of this request, we will appreciate your submitting it for the
necessary approval,

Very truly yours,

\%ﬁwﬂ/’(?j'ﬂ/‘fw%—'w

Frank Harrison
President

FH:md




5. U. T. Dallas: Establishment of Student Service Fee. --

Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in President Jordan's
recommendation to establish a mandatory Student Services
Fee at U. T. Dallas of $10.00 per semester to become
effective in the fall semester 1972. Chancellor LeMaistre
recommends, as well, that the fee be established at $5.00
for each summer session. Approval by the Board of this
fee will permit President Jordan to include information
on this in the institutional catalog, which has been
submitted to the Regents in the U. T. Dallas docket for
this meeting. A budget for the use of the funds to be
collected under this fee will be submitted to the Board
at a subsequent meeting.

President Jordan's recommendation follows.

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre April 4, 1972
Chancellor

The University of Texas System

601 Colorado Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr, LeMaistre:

Because we collect no student fees, the services that we have been able

. to offer the students at The University of Texas at Dallas have been quite
limited. It has not been a serious problem in the past because of the
relatively small number of students that we have had., However, if the
university progresses over the next few years as planned and projected,
we will begin to have more and more students, and thus more and more
need for formalization of student services and activities. For example,
we expect our enrollment to increase from 74 graduate students this
term to more than 125 in the fall term of 1972, We have therefore con-
cluded that it is time to begin the implementation of formalized student
services programs, The implementation of a fee and the formalization
of student services programs now will also help us ease into the problems
attendant to the large influx of undergraduate students expected in the
fall of 1975.

On the University of Texas at Dallas docket, for approval at the April 29
Board meeting, is the University of Texas at Dallas Catalog which,

upon approval by the Board of Regents will be distributed to prospective
students, In fairness to prospective students the catalog should include
complete information concerning all fees and charges. Therefore,
although we do not yet have prepared a budget for the allocation of a
student service fee, I request that System administration join with me

in recommending to the Board of Regents at the April 29, 1972 meeting,
that the Board of Regents establish for The University of Texas at Dallas
a $10, 00 mandatory student services fee pursuant to Section 54, 503, ‘
Texas Education Code. A budget then would be prepared in conjunction
with the normal System budget cycle reviews.

Sincerely yours,

fy el

BJ/jw
cc: Mr, Don Walker

A&D-16




BALLOT

Chancellor's Docket No. 55

Approved except as to the following items:

Sorn | ow 1715 e praponset
A 5e o W U7, Lot e
g % (72/~7%

N e G




BALLOT

Chancellor's Docket No. 55

Approved except as to the following items:
Page C-5, Item 9:
Who was the former operations officer and what was his salary rate?
Page M-17 - Under Department of Sociology:
Is this book so great and the author so good, with his having left the
University, that we need to continue to subsidize him by the use of
his textbook?

Page M-68, Item 6:

Is this counseling on or off campus? Who is the individual to be paid
the wages?

Page M-82, Items 79 and 80:

How many actual lecture hours do these two individuals perform for the
School of Law?

Page S-4, Item 13:

What type of training does this involve?
Page S-5, Item 17:

What is the Children and Youth Project?
Page S-7, S-8 & S-9:

What necessitates so many changes

in salaries and sources within
the Department of Internal Medicine?

Page ST-2, Item 9:

What is a National Urban Coalition and what is the Health Careers
Opportunity Program?

Page ST-3 and ST-4:

Is Dr. Carlos Pastena and Dr. David J. Kudzma being increased in the
total amount of $3,000.00, 1/2 each for different purposes?

Page G-1:

Please explain necessity for change of status from Associate Membership
to Courtesy Membership of individuals listed.

Page PH-1, Item 3:
Briefly, what is '"Special Purpose Traineeship Grant".
Under PH - General:
This institution has yet to identify degrees or backgrounds

of the individuals mentioned in the docket. However, it is
considerably improved.




REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET (Continued)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction (Revolving Fund)

6. Appoint Frank B, Brown as Construction Inspector effective March 20, 1972
at an annual salary rate of $13,000. (RBC# D-102)

7. Appoint Bobby J, Haston as Mechanical Engineer effective April 10, 1972
at an annual salary rate of $15,500, (RBC# D-108)

Central Medical Applications Division (Revolving Fund)

8. Transfer $20,000 from the Central Medical Applications Division Income Account
to a new account to be entitled Student Records Project, This will provide
funds to initiate a program in keeping permanent records on students in the
medical and dental units of the U, T, System, (RBC# D-98)

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U, S, Department of
Health, Education and Welfare Contract Funds)

Appoint James C, Karsch as Operations Officer effective March 15. 19732 sk
an annual salary rate of $13,000, (RBC# D-101)

10, Increase the annual salary rate of David K, Ferguson, Director of Program
Management and Deputy Coordinator, from $22,500 to $23,500 effective
March 1, 1972, (RBC# D-99)

11, Increase the annual salary rate of Maria A, Flood, Regional Representative,
from $12,000 to $13,000 effective March 1, 1972, (RBC# D-100)

The University of Texas at San Antonio

12, Appoint Thomas M, Page as Director of Physical Plant Administration effective
March 15, 1972 at an annual salary rate of $17,500. (RBC# SAA-36)

13, Appoint Richard L, Lewis as Director of Admissions effective April 1, 1972
at an annual salary rate of $17,500, Source of funds: Unallocated Account,
(RBC's #SAA-38, SAA-39)

14. Transfer from the indicated departmental accounts to the institutional
Unallocated Account, as follows:

Department and Budget Category Amount
Office of the President

Administrative and Professional Salaries $12,560,36
Classified Salaries 7,652, 21
Wages 4,000, 00
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 10,000, 00
Travel 6,000,00
Office of Academic Affairs

Administrative and Professional Salaries 24,000, 00
Classified Salaries 6,594,00
Office of Fiscal Affairs

Administrative and Professional Salaries 6,500, 00
Classified Salaries 13,884.00
Equipment 6,000, 00
Data Processing Services

Classified Salaries 28,200,00
Wages 1,000.00
Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 16,500, 00
Travel 2,000, 00
Office of Purchasing and Property

Classified Salaries 252,00

Cc-5



Royalty

Cost to per volume
Title Author(s) student per author
* The Politics of Iran: J. A. Bill $3.95 5 .40
Groups, Classes
and Modernization
The Constitution of W. Mendelson 1360 1.38
the Supreme Court
Department of Sociology
% * Class, Conflict, and J]. Lopreato & Not yet 10% of net
Mobility L. E. Hazelrigg published price
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Department of Curriculum and Instruction
* Supervising Clinical W. A. Bennie 750 10%
Experiences in the
Classroom
* Diagnostic reading F. J. Guszak 5.95 10%

instruction in the
elementary school

CHANGE IN 1972-73 PERSONNEL PAY PIAN. A change in the Building
Services Supervisor (6215) salary range is recommended as a result of

a change in the duties and responsibilities of the position effective
September 1, 1972. One of the incumbents occupying this position in
the Physical Plant area is going to be recommended for a promotion to

a higher position effective September 1, 1972; the only other person
using this title is in the Housing and Food area and does not perform
duties or have responsibilities that would justify the approved 1972-73
pay range. Therefore it is recommended that the salary range be
changed to reflect the proposed change in the duties and responsibilities

involved.

FROM:

Code Title Monthly Range_
6215 Building Services Supervisor 910-1150

TO:

6215 Building Services Supervisor 710-870

JOHN LEWIS KEEL MEMORIAL SCHOIARSHIP FUND. Mrs. John Lewis

_ Keel and Mrs. Helen K. Keel Gould have given the University of Texas
at Austin $1,250 to establish a scholarship fund in the memory of John
Lewis Keel. Mr. Keel received his Bachelor of Science in Physical
Education from the University in 1930; and his Master of Education

M-17



in 1938 from the University. He also served as Manager of the foot-
ball and track teams at the University in 1929. The scholarship award
is to be made biannually in the amount of $100 provided the endowment
shall yield that amount. At the time the endowment reaches a sufficient
size the award may be made annually. The selection of candidates
shall be made through the Director of Student Financial Aids.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP. I recommend approval of the appoint-

ment of the following to membership in the Graduate Faculty, all of whom
have been nominated by their graduate studies committees, and the names
submitted by Dean W. G. Whaley, Dean of the Graduate School.

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Department of Physics

Professor Bryce S. DeWitt
Associate Professor Lawrence C. Shepley

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Department of History

Associate Prcfessor Lewis Ludlow Gould
Associate Professor Richard Graham

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Department of Music

Associate Professor Warren Edwin George
Professor Karl Korte

Associate Professor Leeman L. Perkins
Professor Leonard Posner

FACULTY LEGISIATION. The following legislation has been passed by
the University Council and/or General Faculty. 1 recommend approval.

s The University Council on February 21, 1972, adopted

without a dissenting vote the proposed change concern-
ing the Provisional Admission Program forwarded to them by President
Stephen H. Spurr. The proposal is as follows.

Present wording of General Information Catalog for 1971-72, pp. 35-36.

Provisional Admission Program.--Any Texas resident who has never
attended a college, who has graduated from an accredited high school
with the required units and subjects prescribed, but whose total score
on the College Entrance Examination Board Scholastic Aptitude Test
does not meet the minimum requirement for admission, may enter the
University provided that he is enrolled in courses selected from English,
mathematics, natural science, or language in the spring semester or

the two summer terms (the entire summer session) for which he is
registered initially. The student who demonstrates ability to perform
college-level work by passing each course and maintaining an over-

M-18



all C average during the entire summer session (both summer terms)
or during the spring semester may be admitted as a regular University
student in subsequent semesters.

Proposed Change.

Provisional Admission Program. --Any Texas resident who has never
attended a college, who has graduated from an accredited high school
with the required units and subjects prescribed, but whose total score
on the College Entrance Examination Board Scholastic Aptitude Test
does not meet the minimum requirement for admission, may enter the
University provided that he is enrolled in 12 hours, nine of which must
be selected from English, mathematics, natural science, or language
in the spring semester or the two summer terms (the entire summer
session) for which he is registered initially. The student who demon-
strates ability to perform college-level work by passing each course
and maintaining an overall 1.5 grade point average during the entire
summer session (both summer terms) or during the spring semester may
be admitted as a regular University student in subsequent semesters.

24 The University Council in its meeting on February 21, 1972,

adopted the proposed changes in the College of Engineering
Catalogue (D&P 5015) with one exception. The changes as adopted are
as follows.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

1970-1972 Catalogue (page 28) 1972-1974 Catalogue:
Special Regulations in the Special Regulations in the
College of Engineering College of Engineering
2. Any student who receives a 2. Omit

grade below a C in any required
course that is a prerequisite to

a later course must repeat that
course until a grade of C or higher
is made. This applies also to
transferred courses.

COURSES INCLUDED IN ALL This section has been changed
ENGINEERING DEGREE PLANS to conform with changes listed
(pages 33 and 34) on the following pages.

Changes in PIAN 1 - (LEADING TO THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF
SCIENCE IN AEROSPACE ENGINEERING)

For the Courses in the Substitute in the
1970-1972 Catalogue: 1972-1974 Catalogue:
(pages 34-37)

Aerospace Engineering Aerospace Engineering

211 Aerospace Engineering 305 Introduction to Aero-
Computation space Engineering

120K Applications of Fluid 311 Engineering Computation
Mechanics 363P Experimental Mechanics

461K Aerospace Vehicle Design 370K Dynamics of Particles

362K Compressible Fluid and Rigid Bodies
Mechanics 370L Dynamics of Systems

M-19



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
AND STUDENT SERVICES (Continued)

Counseling-Psychological
Services Center

In rdepartmental Transfer
(fs Amount of Transfer - $9,000

To: Counseling-Psychological Services Center = Wages
From: Office of the Dean of Students - Administrative and Professional Salaries
Funds available in the Dean's office due to an unfilled position were

needed to provide additional summer staffing in the Center.
(RBC# 1974)

Measurement and Evaluation Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
7. Amount of Transfer - $230

To: Measurement and Evaluation Center - Wages

From: Office of the Vice President for Student Affairs - Classified Salaries
To reimburse the Center's wages account for funds paid for keypunching
in connection with a housing survey being conducted by the Office of

the Vice President for Student Affairs.
(RBC# 1973)

Student Financial Aids

Interdepartmental Transfer
8. Amount of Transfer - $2,106

To: Student Financial Aids - Classified Salaries ($1,008)
- Wages ($1,098)

From: Vice President for Student Affairs - Classified Salaries

Salary funds available in the Vice President for Student Affairs' Office
were needed to establish a mew 1/2 T. clerical position and to provide

for the reclassification of a member of classified staff in the Student
Financial Aids' Office.

(RBC# 1972)

International Office

Transfer of Funds
9. Amount of Transfer - $3,808

To: International Office - Wages ($2,308)
- Maintenance and Operation ($1,500)

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To return to the International Office 85% of the tuition and fees paid in
by 22 participants in the International Teacher Development Program held
during the Fall Semester. A 15% overhead charge has been retained.

These funds were deposited to General Budget Income but are needed now

to defray expenses incurred for this program by the International Office.
(RBC# 1936)

M-68



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SCHOOL OF LAW

Appointment

Lecturer
Duncan E. Osborne (Non-tenure)
(RBC# 1947)

Reappointment

Legturer
Donald F. Nobles (Non-tenure)

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1907)

Remove from Budget
Professor
81. William F. Fritz (Tenure)

Deceased
(RBC# 1872, 1871)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE
AND COMPUTATION CENTER

Resignation
82. Gerald D. Everett (Non-tenure)

Graduate School of
Library Science
Lecturer

Date of Resignation

Computation Center
Research Scientist (Faculty)

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1769, 1597)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
83. Amount of Transfer - $10,000

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

2/18 - 5/31

2/10 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31
2/9/72

9/1 - 5/31
1/15/72

9/1 - 5/31
12/31/71

Full-time Salary

A No.

Time Mos. Rate
50 9 $ 16,000
50 9 18,000

100 9 28,000
33 9 11,000
67 9 11,000

Reallocation of funds to provide for the College's operational needs

during the remainder of the fiscal year.

(RBC# 1843)

COMMUNICATION CENTER

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
84. Amount of Transfer - $1,792

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries

From: Classified Personnel Salaries

Funds were needed for change of status of Mr. Robert F. Schenkkan,
Director, who will be 3/4 T. in this capacity rather than the 2T

originally budgeted effective March 1 through May <RI

(RBC# 1865)

M-82



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAT) . (continued)

6. Training Grant 5 TOl AT 00030-13 whereby the National Institute of
Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $65,774
for Graduate Training: Infectious Disease and Tmmunology for the period
from July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Jay P.
sanford, Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Research Grant 5 ROL HD 03765-04 whereby the National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides direct
costs in the amount of $11,634 plus applicable indirect costs for research
on Pregnancy Wastage and Maternal Folate Metabolism for the period from
March 1, 1972 through February 28, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Jack A.
Pritchard, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

8. Research Grant 1 ROl NS 09975-01 whereby the National Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides direct
costs in the amount of $49,386 plus applicable indirect costs for research
on Nonsynaptic Electrogenesis During Hippocampal Seizure for the period
from February 1, 1972 through January ca S 1974. This will be directed
by Dr. Robert M. Tebovitz, Assistant Professor of Physiology.

9. Research Grant NGL 4L4-012-151, Supplement No. 2 whereby the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston,
Texas 77058, provides an additional $38,000 for the project entitled
cardiovascular Effects of Variations in Habitual Levels of Physical
Activity and extends the period of performance to December 15, 1972.
This is directed by Dr. Jere Mitchell, Professor of Internal Medicine
and Physiology.

10. Project No. 06-H-000,074-04-0 whereby the Department of Health,
Fducation and Welfare, Regional Office, 1114 Commerce Street, Dallas,
Texas 75202, provides $793,912 for the Greater Dallas Family Planning
Project for the period from January 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972.
This is directed by Dr. Jack Pritchard, Professor of Obstetrics and
Gynecology.

11. Research Grant 1 ROl NS 10046-01 whereby the National Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides direct
costs in the amount of $41,680 plus applicable indirect costs for research
on Brain Mechanisms in Thermoregulation for the period from February 1,
1972 through January 31, 1974, This is directed by Dr. James M. Lipton,
Assistant Professor of Psychology.

12. Research Grant 2 ROl CA 11113-O4 whereby the National Cancer Institute,
Public Health Service, provides direct costs in the amount of $29,887 plus
applicable indirect costs for research on Tumor Inhibitory Enzymes for the
period from February 1, 1972 through January 31, 1973. This is directed
by Dr. Morton D. Prager, Professor of Surgery.

(;;! Training Grant 2 TOl AT 00337-06 whereby the National Institute of

ergy and Infectious Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $55. 527

for training in Pediatric Infectious Disease and Tmmunology for the period
from July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Heinz F.
Eichenwald, Professor and Chairman of Pediatrics.

1Lk, Research Grant 5 ROl HL 05181-12 whereby the National Heart and ILung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides direct costs in the amount of
$9,789 plus applicable indirect costs for research on Dynamic Radionuclide
Study of Blood Pools for the period from April 1, 1972 through March 31,
1973. This is directed by Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, Professor and Chairman
of Radiology.

15. Research Grant 5 POl HL 11662-05 whereby the National Heart and Lung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides direct costs in the amount of
$193,177 plus applicable indirect costs for research on Regulation of Iluid,
Electrolyte, and Acid-Base Balance for the period from February 1, 1972
through January 31, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Donald W. Seldin,
Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

S=k



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) . (continued)

16. Career Award It K06 HL 01958-11 whereby the National Heart and Iung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides $27,505 for a research career
program entitled Regulation of Tntermediary Metabolism for the period from
March 1, 1972 through February 28, 1973. This is for Dr. Marvin D. Siper-
stein, Professor of Tnternal Medicine and sponsored by Dr. Donald W. Seldin,
Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine.

‘;;;,C&X Project #647, Budget Revision No. o whereby the Department of

alth, Education and Welfare, Regional Office, 1114 Commerce Street, Dallas,

Texas 75202, approves the Budget Revision No. 5 of the Children and Youth
Project. The amount remains $664,000 and the period of the gran is April 1,
1971 through March 31, 1972. This is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald,
Professor and Chairman of Pediatrics.

18. Contract FU1609-68-C-0028, Modification PO0003, whereby the Aerospace
Medical Division (AFSC), Brooks AFB, Texas 78235, revises the amount of the
contract from $32,382.10 to $1k4,741.80.

19. Development Award 5 xol HD 46345-03 whereby the National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides $2k,500
for a research career program entitled Membrane Biogenesis in Mammalian
Growth for the period from May 1, 1972 through April 30, 1973. This is

for Dr. Charles E. Mize, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics and Biochemistry
and sponsored by Dr. Heinz F. Fichenwald, Professor and Chairman of Pediatrics.

0. Contract No. NIH-72-C-527 whereby the National Institutes of Health,
Bethesda, Maryland 20014, approves a contract not to exceed $17,2L6 to
arrange and conduct a conference entitled Congideration of Induced & Spon-
taneous Variation in Immune Responsiveness for the period from March 1,

1972 through August 31, 1972. This will be directed by Dr. Rupert Billingham,
Professor and Chairman of Cell Biology.

21. Research Grant 2 ROl HL 13625-03 whereby the National Heart and Iung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides direct costs in the amount of
$32,650 plus applicable indirect costs for research on Radionuclide Study
of Regional Myocardial Blood Flow for the period from June 1, 1972 through
May 31, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, Professor and
Chairman of Radiology.

22, Research Grant 5 ROl HL 08771-09 whereby the National Heart and Lung
Institute, Public Health Service, provides direct costs in the amount of
$28,556 plus applicable indirect costs for research on Circilatory Changes
and Fluid Volumes in Burns for the period from April 1, 1972 through
March 31, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Charles R. Baxter, Professor of
Surgery.

23. Training Grant 5 TOl HD 00256-05 whereby the National Institute of
Child Health and Human Development, Public Health Service, provides
$69,109 for training in Physiology of Reproduction for the period from
July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. This is directed by Dr. Jack A.
Pritchard, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

CONTRACTS AND ACREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is requested for the following:

1. Interagency Contract TAC (72-73)-390 whereby the State Board of Control,
P. 0. Box 13047, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711, approves a contract
not to exceed $280 for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School
at Dallas, School of Allied Health Professions to provide courses of
instruction and instructional aids to approved employees of the Texas
Employment Commission for the period from January 10, 1972 through
August 31, 1972.



AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. (continued)

Biochemistry (continued)

10. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,899.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, as follows: $1,897.98 to Biochemistry Teaching
salaries, account No. 204300, and $4,002.00 to Internal Medicine Teaching
Salaries, account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of John Denis
McGarry (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Biochemistry
effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable as
follows: $6,200 from Biochemistry budget and $11,800 from Damon Runyon

Fund, to $9,996 from Biochemistry budget and $8,004 from Internal Medicine
budget. (RBC No. 264)

Cell Biology

11, Transfer funds in the amount of $9,677.46 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries, account
No. 204000, and appoint William B. Neaves (non-tenure), Assistant Professor
of Cell Biology, effective March 7, 1972, at an annual salary rate of
$20,000 payable from Cell Biology budget. (RBC No. 271)

Internal Medicine

12. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account No.
204500, and change the source of salary of Jack A. Barnett (tenure), Professor
of Internal Medicine and School of Allied Health Professions and Chairman of
Division of Preventive Medicine and Public Hedl th, effective March 1, 1972
from an annual salary rate of $30,500 payable as follows: $24,500 from
Internal Medicine budget, $2,000 from USPHS 5 ROl HD 00851 and $4,000 from
USP?S 5 TO1 AT 00030, to $30,500 from Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No.

233

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $8,350.02 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500 and change the source of salary of Norman W. Carter
(tenure), Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate
of $32,000 payable as follows: $13,300 from Internal Medicine budget,
$12,700 from USPHS 5 TOL HE 05469, $4,000 from USFHS 5 POl HE 11662 and
$2,000 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE 0017k, to $30,000 from Internal Medicine budget
and $2,000 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE 0017k. (RBC No. 2h6)

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,499.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of John M. Dietschy,
(tenure), Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate
of $32,000 payable as follows: $10,000 from Internal Medicine budget,
$13,000 from USPHS 5 RO1 HE 09610 and $9,000 from USPHS 5 TOL AM 05490,
to $23,000 from Internal Medicine budget and $9,000 from USPHS 5 TO1l AM
05490. (RBC No. 232)

15. Transfer funds in the amount of $h,999.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of John S. Fordtran,
(tenure), Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate
of $32,000 payable as follows: $22,000 from Internal Medicine budget
and $10,000 from USPHS 5 ROL AM 06506, to $32,000 from Internal Medicine
budget. (RBC No. 234)

16. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,049.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Eugene P. Frenkel
(tenure), Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate
of $32,000 payable as follows: $18,900 from Internal Medicine budget,
$7,000 from USPHS 5 T12 CA 08062 and $6,100 from USPHS 69-L0, to $25,000
from }ngernal Medicine budget and $7,000 from USPHS 5 T12 CA 08062. (RBC
No. 240



AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. (continued)

Internal Medicine (continued)

17. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,749.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account
No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Jay P. Sanford (tenure),
Professor of Internal Medicine and achool of Allied Health Professions and
MEND Coordinator, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of
$32,000 payable as follows: $21,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $l,500
from USPHS 5 TOL AT 00030, $1,000 from USPHS 5 RO1 HD 00851, $2,000 from
Faculty Gifts for Pathology and $3,500 from Southwestern Medical Foundation,
to $26,500 from Internal Medicine budget, $2,000 from Faculty Gifts for
Pathology and $3,500 from Southwestern Medical Foundation. (RBC No. 245)

18. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,500.02 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Tnternal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account
No. 204500, and chenge the source of salary of Morris Ziff (tenure),
Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $32,000
payable as follows: $25,000 from USPHS 5 K6 AM 14,155, $5,000 from North
Texas Chapter Arthritis Foundation and $2,000 from Internal Medicine budget,
to $25,000 from USPHS 5 K6 AM 14,155 and $7,000 from Internal Medicine
budget. (RBC No. 2h2)

19. Transfer funds in the amount of $600 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account No.
204500, and change the source of salary of Hugo E. Jagin (tenure), Associate
Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $27,000
payable as follows: $8,300 from Internal Medicine budget, $10,500 from
Arthritis Foundation Fellowship, $1,200 from North Texas Chapter Arthritis
Foundation, $500 from USPHS 5 ROl AM 09989 and $6,500 from USPHS 5 TOl

AM 05154, to $9,500 from Internal Medicine budget, $10,500 from Arthritis
Foundation Fellowship, $500 from USPHS 5 ROl AM 09989 and $6,500 from USPHS
5 TO1 AM 05154. (RBC No. 2L3)

50. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,249.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Carl Gunnar Blomg-
vist (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Physiology,
effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $8,500 payable as
follows: $500 from Internal Medicine budget, $5,500 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE
00174 and $2,500 from USPHS 5 POl HE 06296, to $3,000 from Internal Medicine
budget and $5,500 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE 00174. Dr. Blomgvist also receives
$15,000 directly from American Heart Association. (RBC No. 238)

o1. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,812.48 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Lawrence D. Horowitz
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual
salary rate of $21,000 payable as follows: $11,000 from Internal Medicine
budget, $3,625 from USPHS 5 PO1 HE 06296 and $6,375 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE
00174, to $14,625 from Internal Medicine budget and $6,375 from USPHS

5 E03 PE 00174. (RBC No. 239)

22. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,199.96 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Eric Hurd (non-
tenure), Assistant Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual
salary rate of $22,625 payable as follows: $3,225 from Internal Medicine
vudget, $2,400 from USPHS 5 ROL AM 09989, $5,000 from USFHS 5 ROL AM 13866,
$3,000 from North Texas Chapter Arthritis Foundation and $9,000 from
Arthritis Foundation Fellowship, to $13,625 from Internal Medicine budget
and $9,000 from Arthritis Foundation Fellowship. (RBC No. 2uk)

23. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,210 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of Juha P. Kokko,
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual
salary rate of $2l,000 payable as follows: $11,580 from Internal Medicine
budget, $6,210 from USPHS 5 TO1 IHE 05469 and $6,210 from USPHS 5 POl HE
11662, to $24,000 from Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 235)

5-8



AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. (continued)

Internal Medicine (continued)

2L, Transfer funds in the amount of $6,499.95 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 204500, and change the source of salary of James T. Willerson
(non—tenure), Assistant Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an
annual salary rate of $21,000 payable as follows: $8,000 from Internal
Medicine budget and $13,000 from USPHS 5 POl IE 06296, to $21,000 from
Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 236)

25, Transfer funds in the amount of $750 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account No.
204500, and change the source of salary of Marvin J. Stone (non-tenure),
Assistant Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate
of $8,500 payable as follows: $7,000 from USPHS 5 T12 CA 08062 and $1,500
from USPHS 69-40, to $7,000 from USPHS 5 T12 CA 08062 and $1,500 from
Tnternal Medicine budget. Dr. Stone also receives $14,000 directly from
American Heart Association. (RBC No. 2hl)

26. Appoint Michael S. Brown (non-tenure), Instructor, effective February 1,
1972, at an annual salary rate of $13,300 payable as follows: $4,000 from
Internal Medicine budget and $9,300 from USPHS 5 TO1 AM 05490. (RBC No. 213)

27. Transfer funds in the amount of $M,OOO from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account No. 204500,
and appoint Robert N. Hyland (non-tenure), Instructor, for the period

February 1, 1972 through June 30, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $20,500
payable as follows: $9,600 from Internal Medicine budget and $10,900 from
USPHS 5 TO1 AT 00030. (RBC No. 256)

28. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,200 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
account No. 207000, to Internal Medicine Classified Salaries, account No.
204501, to create the position of Research Scientist and appoint to this
position Masahiro Ohata, Research Scientist, effective March 1, 1972, at an
annual salary rate of $14,400 payable from Internal Medicine mdget. (RBC
No. 268)

Neurology

29. Increase the annual salary rate of Myra V. Charest, (non-tenure),
Assistant Professor of Nursing Education, effective February 1, 1972, from
an annual salary rate of $1L,000 payable from USPHS 3 GO2 RM 00007, to
$15,000 from USPHS 3 GO2 RM 00007. (RBC No. 254)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,999.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Obstetrice and Gynecology Teaching
Salaries, account No. 205100, and change the source of salary of Jack A.
Pritchard, (tenure), Gillette Professor, effective March 1, 1972, from an
annual salary rate of $35,000 payable as follows: $22,500 from Obstetrics
and Gynecology budget, $4,000 from Family Planning Project, $3,000 from
Gillette Professorship Fund and $5,SOO from Southwestern Medical Foundation,
to $26,500 from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, $3,000 from Gillette
Professgrship Fund and $5,500 from Southwestern Medical Foundation. (RBC
No. 251

31. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,999.98 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. 207000, to Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching
Salaries, account No. 205100, and change the source of salary of Pentti K.
Siiteri (tenure), Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Biochemistry,
effective March 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $26,500 payable as
follows: $11,500 from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, $5,000 from
Biochemistry budget and $10,000 from USPHS 5 RO1 HD 00107, to $21,500 from
Obste}r%cs and Cynecology budget and $5,000 from Biochemistry budget. (RBC
No. 247

Tt
1
\O



National Cancer Institute

2. Research Grant 5 R10 CA12275-02
Central Oncology Group
Dr. J. Bradley Aust
February 1, 1972 - January 31, 1973
$19,806

3. Contract NIH-NCI-E-72-3210
Development of IN VITRO Methods for the Detection of Cell-
Mediated Immunologic Reactivity to Chemical Carcinogens
Dr. Daniel E. Thor
February 16, 1972 - February 15, 1973
$84,583

4. Training Grant 2 T12-CA08069-06
Clinical Cancer Training
Dr. J. Bradley Aust
July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$59,191

Change in Grant Previously Approved:
5. Training Grant 5 T12 CA08069-05

Dr. J. Bradley Aust

Extension of time until June 30, 1973

No additional funds

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

6. Development Award - Research Career Program 5 KO4 HD47279-02
Mechanisms Regulating Tubal Transport of Ova
Dr. Carl J. Pauerstein
March 1, 1972 - February 28, 1973
$25,000

National Heart and Lung Institute

7. Research Grant 2 ROl HL12415-04
Evaluation of Left Ventricular Function
Dr. Vernon S. Bishop
February 1, 1972 - January 31, 1973
$33,239

Social and Rehabilitation Services

Change in Grant Previously Approved:
8. Training Grant 44-P-30145/6-01
Undergraduate Traineeships in Rehabilitation Medicine
Dr. Arthur E. Grant
Extension of time to September 30, 1972
Additional funds of $3,900

The National Urban Coalition

Health Manpower Development Program

CAP 30020 (9875-B/1)

Health Careers Opportunity Program
Dr. Fred M. Taylor

January 27, 1972 - January 26, 1973
$60,000

Sin2



CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following:

Bexar County Hospital District

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #6 ending December 31, 1972
from $349,250.00 to $532,523.66.

Texas State Department of Health

2. Interagency Contract (72-73)-417
Reimbursement for Professional Services
February 24, 1972 - January 31, 1973
$31,632

City of San Antonio

3. Alcohol Safety Action Program
January 1, 1972 - December 31, 1974
$100,000
(Subcontract to Contract DOT HS-049-1-065 between the City of
San Antonio and the U.S. Department of Transportation proposed
December 29, 1971.)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET:

Office of Academic Development

(::) Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Carlos Pestana, Associate Dean

or Academic Development (50% time) from $19,500 to $21,000 effective
March 1, 1972. Funds needed for this change to come from Unallocated
Administrative and Professional Salaries. Dr. Pestana is also paid as
Associate Professor (tenure), 50% time, from the Department of Surgery.
(RBC 152)

Personnel Clinic

@ Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. David J. Kudzma, Director, Personnel
inic (50% time), from $18,000 to $19,500 effective April 1, 1972. Funds
needed for this increase to come from Unallocated Administrative and Professional
Salaries. Dr. Kudzma is also paid as Assistant Professor (mon-tenure) (50% time)
from the Department of Medicine. (RBC 164)

Anesthesiology

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Barry F. Bass (non-tenure), Assistant Professor

at an annual salary rate of $17,500, effective at the close of business March 31,

1972. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the amount of $7,291.65 to Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 140)

Medicine

4. Appoint Dr. Stephen F. Hoffman (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an
annual salary rate of $20,000 effective August 1, 1972. Funds needed for this
appointment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 150)

5. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Everard J. Siller (non-tenure),
Assistant Professor, from $18,000 to $19,500 effective March 1, 1972. Funds
needed for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 153)

6. Appoint Dr. James S. Loftis (non-tenure) as Associate Professor at an

annual salary rate of $25,400 effective March 13, 1972. Funds needed for this
appointment to come from OEO Grant 6810 B/0. (RBC 163)

al=3



<;;:>Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. David J. Kudzma (non-tenure),
ssistant Professor (507 time) from $18,000 to 19,500 effective April 1, 1972.
Funds nceded for this increase to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
Dr. Kudzma is also paid as Director, Personnel Clinic (50% time). (RBC 165)

8. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Michael S. Gold (non-tenure),
Assistant Professor, from $18,000 to $19,500 effective April I, 1972. Funds

needed for this increase to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 166)

Obstetrics-Gynecology

9. Reappoint Dr. Carl J. Pauerstein (tenure) as Associate Professor at an
annual salary rate of $25,000 effective March 1, 1972. Funds needed for this
reappointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 KO4 HD47279-02. (RBC 146)

10. Appoint Dr. Robert W. Huff (non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual salary
rate of $18,000 effective July 1, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 148)

11. Appoint Dr. Jack A. Goff (non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual salary
rate of $18,000 effective July 1, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 149)

12. Appoint Dr. Marshall L. Houston (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
(without salary) effective March 1, 1972. Dr. Houston also serves as Assistant
Professor (without salary) in the Department of Anatomy. Dr. Houston is paid
from the San Antonio Dental School. (RBC 161)

Pathology

13. Reappoint Miss Elizabeth Ludolph (non-tenure) as Instructor at an annual
salary rate of $10,500 effective February 1, 1972 through March 31, 1972. Funds
needed for this appointment to come from Cytopathology Laboratory, (RBC 142)

14. Change the status of Dr. Phillenore A. Howard from Instructor (non-tenure)

at an annual salary rate of $14,500 to Assistant Professor (non-tenure) effective
February 9, 1972. Annual salary rate remains unchanged. Dr. Howard is paid

from BCHD Contract #6. (RBC 145)

Psychiatry

15. Appoint Dr. Harry A. Wilmer (non-tenure) as Clinical Professor, 25% time,

at an annual salary rate of $28,000 effective February 1, 1972 through June 30,
1972. Funds needed for this appointment to come from DHEW Grant 5 TOl MH11891-03.
(RBC 144)

16. Appoint Dr. John W. Worsham, Jr. (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
(Psychology) -- 50% time -- at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective
February 1, 1972. Funds needed for this appointment to come from Alcohol
Safety Action Program Contract - City of San Antonio. (RBC 155)

17. Change the status of Miss Margaret S. Keir (non-tenure), Instructor
(part-time) at a salary of $6,000 for 12 months (BCHD Contract #6) to
Instructor (part-time) at a salary of $9,000 for 12 months ($6,000 from BCHD
Contract #6 and $3,000 from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH11661-03), effective February 1,
1972. No change in annual salary rate of $10,500. (RBC 162)

Surgery

Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Carlos Pestana (tenure), Associate
Professor (50% time) from $19,500 to $21,000 effective March 1, 1972. Funds
needed for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Pestana
is also paid as Associate Dean for Academic Development (50% time), from the
Office of Academic Development. (RBC 151)

ST-4



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS

March 31, 1972

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and pPresentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on April 29, 1972:

CHANGE OF STAFF STATUS OF MEMBERSHIPS ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: On the recom-
mendation of the Executive Committee of the Medical Staff, approval is

respectfully requested for a change of the staff status of the following
memberships on the Medical Staff:

(;) Change
embership
(;;) Change
embership
@ Change
embership

Change

the staff status of Martin P. Rappaport, M.D.
to Courtesy Membership, effective February 1,

s from Associate

1972,

the staff status of Ieo J. Castigioni, M.D.,
to Courtesy Membership, effective February 1,

from Associate

1972.

the staff status of Barry A. Portnoy, M.D., from Associate
to Courtesy Membership, effective February 1, 1972.

the staff status of Ewell G. Scott, M.D., from Associate

embership

Change
embership

6. Change
Membership

7. Change
Membership

8. Change
Membership

9. Change
Membership

160 s
Membership

ol
Membership

42

to Courtesy Membership, effective February 1, 1972.

the staff status of Oliver C. Hunter, M.D.
to Courtesy Membership, effective February

» from Associate
1, 1972.

the staff status of Stephan E. Ritzmann, M.D.,
to Consulting Membership, effective February 1,

from Associate

HEoFf2 )

the staff status of Gordon C. Mills, M.D., from Associate
to Consulting Membership, effective February 1, 1972.

the staff status of Ernest S. Barratt, M.D., from Associate
to Consulting Membership.

the staff status of Charles Gaston, M.D.
to Consulting Membership.

» from Associate

Change the staff status of Vernon K. Jenkins, M.D., from Associate

to Consulting Membership.

Change the staff status of Harold Goolishian, Ph.D., from Associate

to Consulting Membership.

Change the staff status of Miss Agnes Ritchie from Associate Member-

ship to Consulting Membership.

144

Department

Resign Walter Reid, M.D.
effective December L 2.97

Dr. Reid has resigned his position in the

of Neurology and Psychiatry.

> as an Associate Member of the Mediecal Staff,



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON

April 3, 1972

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on April 29, 1972:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts, grants, and amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Dean upon recommendation of the Principal Investigator, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administra-
tion. I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

il Contract No. NAS 9-11522 by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration extends the grant period for the project "Public Health Applica-
tion of Environmental Data Gathered by Remote Sensing" through February 3, 1972,
without additional funds. This contract is under the direction of Dr. John E.
Scanlon.

2% Grant No. 5 TOl HS00067-02 HST by which the Public Health Service pro-
vides funds for the project "Biostatistics" for the period July 1, 1972 through
June 30, 1976. The amount of $69,866 is awarded for the period July 1, 1972
through June 30, 1973. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Richard D.
Remington.

@ Grant No. 5 AO4 AHO0050-03 PHR by which the Public Health Service pro-

des funds for the project "Special Purpose Traineeship Grant" for the period
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1976. The amount of $29,053 is awarded
for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. This grant is under
the direction of Dr. David W. Martin.

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: The following interagency contracts have been negotiated
by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of
the Business Manager and approved by the State Board of Control, where applicable,
and the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor for Administration. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

15 Interagency Contract No. IAC(72-73)-398 between The University of Texas
School of Public Health at Houston, Performing Agency, and the Texas Water
Development Board, Receiving Agency, to conduct Ecological Studies of Matagorda,
San Antonio, Aransas-Copano and Corpus Christi Bay Systems, for the period
January 1, 1972 through August 31, 1972, in the amount not to exceed $22,500.
This contract is under the direction of Dr. Ernst M. Davis.

2 Interagency Contract between The University of Texas School of Public Health
at Houston, Receiving Agency, and the University of Houston, KUHT Film Productions,
Performing Agency, for production of a film for the project "Early Prevention of
Individual Violence", during the period March 6, 1972 through May 30, 1972, in

the amount not to exceed $ll,996. Source of funds for this production is a grant
from the Moody Foundation.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following amendments to the 1971-T2 budget are written on
the basis of "budget rates" rather than the "freeze rates" resulting from the
President's Executive Order. For the duration of the wage-price freeze, while
reported amendments to the budget have been based on budget- rates, all Payrolls
have been processed in compliance with the rules, regulations, and guidelines
issued under authority of the Executive Order.

PH-1



1971-72

General Administration (Office of the Dean)

1. Appointment. Ruth M. Crane, Senior Clerk, payable at the rate of $5,268.00
per annum, effective March 6, 1972. The source of funds for this appointment is
the Reserve for Classified Salaries Account. (RBC 76)

General Expense (Library Services)

2. Appointment. Pamela J. Poffinbarger, Clerk Typist II, payable at the rate
of $4,800.00 per annum, effective February 17, 1972. The source of funds is the
Reserve for Classified Salaries. (RBC TT)

Teaching, Service and Research (Chronic Diseases)

3. Increase in Salary. Marion Primomo, Coordinator, from the fifty per cent
rate of $12,500.00 per annum to the fifty per cent rate of $13,188.00 per annum
payable from Regional Medical Program RM-00007-OL, Project 1016, effective Janu-
ary 1, 1972. (RBC 64)

L, Increase in Salary. Martin J. Green, Research Associate, from the fifty
per cent rate of $7,500.00 per annum to the fifty per cent rate of $7,913.00
per annum payable from Regional Medical Program RM-00007-0L4, Project 1016,
effective January 1, 1972. (RBC 66)

Teaching, Service and Research (Health Services Administration)

5. Appointment. Elliot O'Brian Smith, Assistant Research Biometrician, payable
at the rate of $114,300.00 per annum from National Institutes of Health Contract
T1-2Uh2, effective February T, 1972. (RBC T72)

6. Increase in Salary. Cornelius Askew, Ph.D., (Without Tenure) Assistant
Professor of Epidemiology, from the rate of $16,000.00 per annum to the rate of
$17,200.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1972. The source of funds for this in-
crease is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (RBC Th)

Teaching, Service znd Research (International Health)

T. Increase in Saiary. Milton P. Siegel, Professor of International Health,
(Without Tenure) from the rate of $25,000.00 per annum to the rate of $26,200.00
per annum effective February 1, 1972. The source of funds for this increase is
the Reserve for Professional Salaries Accounts. (RBC 69)

Teaching, Service and Research (Institute of Environmental Health)

8. Increase in Salary. Michael H. Smolensky, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of
Environmental Physiology (Without Tenure), from the rate of $15,000.00 per annum
to the rate of $16,200.00 per annum, effective February 1, 1972. The source of
funds for this increase is the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (RBC 70)

9. Increase in Salary. Valliant C. Baird, Ph.D., Professor of Occupational
Medicine (Without Tenure), from the thirty-three per cent rate of $9,000.00 per
annum to the thirty-three per cent rate of $9,500.00 per annum effective February 1,
1972. The source of funds for this increase is the Reserve for Professional Salaries
Account. (RBC 65)

10. Increase in Salary. Leslie A. Chambers, Ph.D., Professor of Environmental
Health (With Tenure), from the rate of $32,000.00 per annum to the rate of $33,000
per annum, effective February 1, 1972. The source of funds for this increase is
the Reserve for Professional Salaries Account. (RBC T1)

11. Change in Source of Salary. Darwin A. Labarthe, M. D., Associate Professor

of Epidemiology (Without Tenure), from the rate of $23,500.00 per annum to the rate
of $21,150.00 per annum payable from the Institute of Environmental Health (General
Funds) and the rate of $2,350.00 ner annum from Regional Medical Program Grant
NIH-2-GO3-RM-00007, Project 1016, effective February 1, 1972. (RBC T3)

PH-2




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor

601 COLORADO STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 73701

April 25, 1972

MEMORANDUM

TO: Regent Joe Kilgore .
FROM: Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D. (30‘4//’
Chancellor

SUBJECT: Response to Exceptions to Chancellor's Docket No. 55

As you have approved, I am transmitting herewith
to you the System Administration response to those exceptions
in the Chancellor's Docket No. 55. I am also sending a copy
of the response directly to Regent Nelson.

I sincerely hope that this response will clarify
and satisfy some of the exceptions which have been raised
and conserve the time of the entire Board in considering
these matters.

CAL :mg
attachment

cc: Regent John Peace, Chairman
Regent Joe Nelson
Miss Betty Anne Thedford
Mr. E. D. Walker
Dr. Kenneth Ashworth
Dr. William Knisely




SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION

I.

Docket, Page C-5, Item 9

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U. S. Department
of Health, Education and Welfare Contract Funds)

9. Appoint James C. Karsch as Operations Officer
effective March 15, 1972 at an annual salary rate
of $13,000 (RBC# D-101)

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

Who was the former operations officer and what was
his salary rate?

RESPONSE:

Since this docket item was printed, a personnel
action form has been received to correct a clerical
error in the title of Mr. Karsch. His position should
correctly be identified as that of a Regional
Representative, and not an Operations Officer.

Mr. Karsch will serve as a Regional Representative
of the Regional Medical Program of Texas headquartered °
in Abilene, Texas -to work the geographical area defined
by the State Health Department as Public Health Region IV.
Regional Representatives are already based in Harlingen,
Tyler, El Paso, and Houston serving those Public Health

Regions, and it is anticipated that a representative

will be appointed for Lubbock, Dallas, Ft. Worth,
and San Antonio prior to the end of the fiscal year
on 12/31/72. Mr. Karsch's salary is comparable to
that being paid other Regional Representatives.
Attached to this is the job description for the

Regional Representative.




REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE

Summary:

The Regional Representative will be responsible for an overall awareness of
Regional Medical Program of Texas activity and opportunity for service within
his assigned area.

Duties:

The Regional Representativé will have the authority to represent the Regional
Medical Program of Texas on a day-to-day basis within an assigned geographic
area. The Regional Representative will:

... Maintain a working knowledge of the health care system within the
assigned region.

... Identify and maintain contact with the "key" health professionals
in the assigned region.

... Provide identity for the Regional Medical Program of Texas and rep-
resent it with the highest level of cooperation and integrity.

... Suggest areas of real health care need, within the assigned region,
and help develop programs to meet those needs.

... Keep the Coordinator informed of health care needs and activities
within the assigned region.

... Provide regular reports of activity to the Deputy Director--Community
Programs. '

+.. Advise the Coordinator and staff on RMPT activities within, or over-
lapping into, the assigned region.

... Serve, when requested, as a focal point, or convener, for health
activities and programs in the assigned region.

Relationships:

The Regional Representative will report to the Deputy Director--Community
Programs, Professional and Community Programs Division.

The Regional Representative will be a liaison between the central office staff
and the health care system of the assigned geographic region.




U.

T. AUSTIN

I.

Docket, Page M-17, Under Department of Sociology

Department of Sociology

Class, Conflict, and J. Lopreato & Not yet 10% of
Mobility L.E. Hazelrigg published net
price

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

Is this book so great and the author so good, with
his having left the University, that we need to continue
to subsidize him by the use of his textbook?

RESPONSE:

Were Dr. Lopreato actually leaving the University
next year there would be no need to approve the use of
this text. However, he has only resigned as chairman
of the department to return to full-time teaching next

year. This book will be used in a course taught by

Dr. Lopreato, Sociolgoy 326, Social Stratification.




U. T. AUSTIN

1y, Docket, Page M-18 and 19, Item 1 under Faculty Legislation

FACULTY LEGISIATION. The following legislation has been passed by
the University Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval.

1. The University Council on February 21, 1972, adopted

without a diésepting vote the proposed change concern-
ing the Provisional Admission Program forwarded to them by President
Stephen H. Spurr. The proposal is as follows.

Present wording of General Information Catalog for 1971-72, pp. 35-36.

Provisional Admission Program.--Any Texas resident who has never
attended a college, who has graduated from an accredited high school
with the required units and subjects prescribed, but whose total score
on the College Entrance Examination Board Scholastic Aptitude Test
does not meet the minimum requirement for admission, may enter the
University provided that he is enrolled in courses selected from English,
mathematics, natural science, or language in the spring semester or
the two summer terms (the entire summer session) for which he is
registered initially. The student who demonstrates ability to perform
college-level work by passing each course and maintaining an over-
all C average auring the entire summer session (both summer terms)

or during the spring semester may be admitted as a regular University
student in subsequent semesters.

Proposed Change.

Provisional Admission Program.~-Any Texas resident who has never
attended a college, who has graduated from an accredited high school
with the required units and subjects pres.ribed, but whose total score
on the College Entrance Examination Board Scholastic Aptitude Test
does not meet the minimum requirement for admission, may enter the
University provided that he is enrolled in 12 hours, nine of which must
be selected from English, mathematics, natural science, or language
in the spring semester or the two summer terms (the entire summer
session) for which he is registered initially. The student who demon-
strates ability to perform college-level work by passing each course
and maintaining an overall 1.5 grade point average during the entire
summer session (both summer terms) or during the spring semester may
be admitted as a regular University student in subsequent semesters.

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

No specific question
RESPONSE :
Following notification of this exception to the docket,

President Spurr submitted the following letter.




President

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

April 24, 1972

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor '
The University of Texas System

Dear Mickey:

I have been informed that an exception has been taken to the
item in the UT Austin docket pertaining to the catalogue change
modifying the performance standards and course requirements of
the Provisional Admissions Program.

I have assumed that I have authority to change requirements under
the Provisional Admissions Program in view of the action taken by
the Board of Regents on September 12, 1969, pages 8-9, specifically
item (c) which reads in part as follows: "The requirements for
course loads and scholastic performance should be established

by the individual institutions.” Under this authority I proposed

the change to the University Council at UT Austin and it was
approved without dissenting vote. The item in the docket is for
approval of the catalogue change by the Board of Regents t¢ apply
these new standards to the Provisional Admissions Program.

Sincerely yours,

St

Stephen H. Spurr

SHS/gp




U. T. AUSTIN

I1I. Docket, Page M-68, Item 6

Counscling-Psychological
Services Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
6. Amount of Transfer - $9,000

TO: Counseling-Psychological Services Center - Wages

FROM: Office of the Dean of Students - Administrative
"and Professional Salaries

Funds available in the Dean's Office due to
an unfilled position were needed to provide
additional summer staffing in the Center.
(RBC# 1974)

EXCEPTION COMMENT:

Is this counseling on or off campus? Who is the
individual to be paid the wages?

RESPONSE :

The counseling will be on campus in the Counseling-
Psychological Services Center. These funds are
proposed to be transferred to maintain during the summer
the staff services of the Center to the students at
the level provided during the regular school year. The
funds will be used for interns and staff under the
direction of professional personnel to counsel students.
The individuals to receive these wages have not yet been

selected.




U. T. AUSTIN

Iv.

Docket, Page M-82, Items 79 and 80

SCHOOL OF LAW

Appointment
Lecturer
79. Duncan E. Osborne 2/18-5/31 50 9 $16,000
(Non~-tenure)
(RBC# 1947)

Reappointment
Lecturer '
80. Donald F. Nobles 2/10-5/31 50 9 $18,000
(Non-tenure)
Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 1907)

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

How many actual lecture hours do these two
individuals perform for the School of Law?

RESPONSE
The appointment of Osborne and Nobles relates to
Item 81.

SCHOOL OF LAW

Remove from Budget

Professor
8l1. William F. Fritz 9/1-5/31 100 9 $28,000
(Tenure) 2/9/72
Deceased

(RBC# 1872, 1871)

These two lecturers were appointed to take over
Professor Fritz's classes upon his death. Each lecturer
assumed one of his two classes, which were of large
size at the graduate professional level and consequently
constituted a full teaching load under the workload
standard.

Both Osborne and Nobles are appointed for
approximately 3 1/2 months at 50% time, and their total
salary will be approximately Osborne - $3,112 and

Nobles - $3,500.




DALLAS MEDICAI, SCHOOL

I. Docket, Page S-4, Item 13

13. Training Grant 2 TO0l AI 00337-06 whereby the
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases,
Public Health Service, provides $55,527 for training
in Pediatric Infectious Disease and Immunology for the
period from July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. This
is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor and
Chairman of Pediatrics

EXCEPTION COMMENT : %

What type of training does this involve?

RESPONSE : <
This Allergy and Infectious Disease grant is a “‘_*— h?éi

graduate training program in the prevention and

therapy of infectious diseases. It is the only

remaining training grant of its type in the United

States funded by Public Health Services, and it is in

its sixth year of funding.

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

II. Docket, Page S-5, Item 17

17. C&Y Project #647, Budget Revision No. 2 whereby the
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Regional
Office, 1114 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202,
approves the Budget Revision No. 2 of the Children and
Youth Project. The amount remains $664,000 and the period
of the grant is April 1, 1971 through March 31, 1972.

This is directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor

and Chairman of Pediatrics.

EXCEPTION COMMENT:

What is the Children and Youth Project?
RESPONSE:

The Children and Youth Project is a demonstration
project of comprehensive medical care for children
and youth. The project site is in an underprivileged,
predominantly black, area of West Dallas. The project
is utilizing a team approach with a physician heading

the team.



DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

III.

Docket, Pages S-7, S-8, and S-9

Sixteen (16) docket items relating to faculty salaries,
in which the fiscal source of these salaries is changed,
in part, from gifts, grants, and research contracts to
faculty salaries from appropriated funds.

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

What necessitates so many changes in salaries
and sources within the Department of Internal
Medicine?

RESPONSE :

It is a generél policy in the medical units where
there are large amounts of salary funds available through
gifts, grants, and research projects that about mid-way
in the fiscal year as many faculty as possible are
transferred to the general revenue faculty salary
account. If unexpended{‘these funds would lapse at
the end of the fiscal year, while gift, grant, and

research contract funds may be carried forward to the

next fiscal year.




SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL

I. Docket, Page ST~-2, Item 9

The National Urban Coalition

Health Manpower Development Program

9. CAP 30020 (9875-B/1)
Health Careers Opportunity Program
Dr. Fred M. Taylor
January 27, 1972 - January 26, 1973
$60,000

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

What is a National Urban Coalition and what is
the Health Careers . Opportunity Program?

RESPONSE :

The following response is from Dean Pannill.

The Health Careers Opportunity Program was
started in June, 1970 with funding by the Merrill
Foundation. It is designed to provide selected
students in the Edgewood.School District in San
Antonio with an opportunity to learn about the
requirements for various health careers as well as
to obtain a first hand knowledge of the careers
themselves. High school students are assigned to
medical, nursing, and dental students in small groups
and a carefully planned program conducted to permit
them to see all of the various health careers in the
setting of the medical school and hospital. The funds
are used for (1) record keeping and (2) part-time
stipends for medical, dental, and nursing students.

The Merrill Foundation indicated in 1971 that it
could not provide support for additional years. On
the advice of Dr. Leo Cigarroa and others, the National
Urban Coalition was approached and has funded the
application. This organization is a private body
composed of citizens of cities of various sizes
throughout the United States who seek solutions to
various urban problems, and a Division of Health Affairs

reviewed our application.




SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL

II. Docket, Page ST-3 and ST-4

Page ST-3 (Recommended Amendments to the 1971-72
Budget) Items 1 and 2

Page ST-4 (Recommended Amendments to the 1971-72
Budget) Items 7 and 18

Office of Academic De¢velopment

1. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Carlos Pestana,
Associate Dean for Academic Development (50% time) from
$19,500 to $21,000 effective March 1, 1972. Funds needed
for this change to come from Unallocated Administrative
and Professional Salaries. Dr. Pestana is also paid as
Associate Professor (tenure), 50% time, from the
Department of Surgery. (RBC 152)

Personnel Clinic

2. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. David J. Kudzma,
Director, Personnel Clinic (50% time), from $18,000 to
$19,500 effective April 1, 1972. Funds needed for this
increase to come from Unallocated Administrative and
Professional Salaries. Dr. Kudzma is also paid as
Assistant Professor (non-tenure) (50% time) from the
Department of Medicine. - (RBC 164)

Medicine

7. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. David J. Kudzma
(non-tenure) , Assistant Professor (50% time) from

$18,000 to $19,500 effective April 1, 1972. Funds needed
for this increase to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. Dr. Kudzma is also paid as Director, Personnel
Clinic (50% time). (RBC 165)

Surgerz

18. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Carlos
Pestana (tenure), Associate Professor (50% time) from
$19,500 to $21,000 effective March 1, 1972. Funds
needed for this change to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. Dr. Pestana is also paid as Associate Dean
for Academic Development (50% time), from the Office of
Academic Development (RBC 151)

EXCEPTION COMMENT:

Are Dr. Carlos Pestana and Dr. David J. Kudzma being
increased in the total amount of $3,000.00, 1/2 each
for different purposes?




SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL

II.

Docket, Page ST-3 and ST-4 (continued)

RESPONSE:

In the case of Dr. Pestana, his full-time annual
salary rate will increase from $19,500 to $21,000, a
$1,500 raise;, £o be pro-rated effective March 1, 1972.
In terms of aCtgal dollars, he will receive an increase
of $750 for the six-month period from 3-1-72 through
8-31-72, $375 to bg paid from the Office of Academic
Development and $375 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries -
Department of Surgery. The two docket items (ST-3,
Item 1 and ST-4, Item 18) reflect the accounting change
to each budgeted unit.

In the case of Dr. Kudzma, his full-time annual

~salary rate will increase from $18,000 to $19,500, a

$1500 raise, to be pro-rated effective April 1, 1972.

In terms of actual dollars, he will receive an increase
of $625 for the five month period 4-1-72 through
8-31-72, with one-half the funds coming from Unallocated
Administrative and Professional Salaries and one-half
Unallocated Faculty Salaries - Department of Medicine.
The two docket items (ST-3, Item 2 and ST-4, Item 7)

reflect the accounting change to each budgeted unit.

- 10 -




GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

I'

Docket, Page G-1, Items 1 - 5

Chang@ng the staff status of five physicians from
Associate Membership to Courtesy Membership in the
Medical Branch Hospitals

EXCEPTION COMMENT :

Please explain necessity for change of status
from Associate Membership to Courtesy Membership
of individuals listed.
RESPONSE:
Recently, the By-laws of The University of Texas
Medical Branch at Galveston Hospital Medical Staff were

amended to provide new definitions for various categories

of staff membership. The new definition for Courtesy

Staff includes these categories:

(1) The more elderly, senior members of the staff
who elect to move into this category.
(2) Those physicians who reside outside of the
County of Galveston, or who are employed by agencies
of the State or Federal governments (U.S.P.H.S.,
V.A., for example) and who desire to maintain
admission privileges.
(3) Those physicians who wish to continue their
association with the Medical Branch Hospitals, but
who are not eligible for the active staff either
because of lack of Texas medical licensure or lack
of the degree of experience or training required.
This category of staff membership retains full
privileges of admitting and attending, as well as the
privilege of serving on staff committees. However, this

category is not eligible to vote.

- 11 -




GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

I.

Docket, Page G-1, Items 1 - 5 (continued)

RESPONSE (continued) :

In the case of the five physicians listed in
the docket exception, Drs. Rappaport (NASA),
Castigioni (USPHS), Portnoy (USPHS), Scott (USPHS),
are all employed by agencies of the Federal government,
while Dr. Hunter resides outside of Galveston County
(Houston) . These ;re criteria within the new definition
of Courtesy Staff and were previously categories within

the definition of Associate Staff.

- 12 -




SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

I. Docket, PH-1, Item 3

Government Contracts and Grants

3. Grant No. 5 A04 AH00050-03 PHR by which the Public
Health Service provides funds for the project "Special
Purpose Traineeship Grant" for the period September 1,
1972 through August 31, 1976. The amount of $29,053 is
awarded for the period September 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1973. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. David W. Martin.

EXCEPTION COMMENT:

Briefly, what is "Special Purpose Traineeship
Grant"? :

RESPONSE:

Special Purpose Traineeship Grants are awarded
by the U. S. Public Health Service under P.L. 78-410,
as amended, Section 306, and administered through
the Division of Allied Health Manpower, Bureau of
Health Manpower Education of the National Institutes
of Health.

These grants are awarded to provide stipends to
graduate students (primarily pre and post doctoral)
to pursue areas of research and study under the direct
guidance of selected faculty. During the 1972-1973
year five traineeships will be awarded and the
research assignments will relate to population and
cross-cultural community health studies.

The progress report for the 1971-72 award year
is attached and illustrates the type of activities

conducted by the students under these traineeships.

- 13 -




PROGRESS REPORT 1971-~1972

University of Texas /
School of Public Health at Houston

1972-1973 Grant Application
/
The number of trainees appointed under the current grant is five; three are

pre-doctoral and two are post-doctoral; of the latter trainees, one is an "
M.D. andtheotheraDVM ‘ /

Same indication of the activities of our trainees can be obtained from a
partial listing of topics for their courses in md1v1dua1 study

Health in an Indian Comnumty '

Regional Organization in Comprehensive Health Plannmg

Effects of Population Den51ty on Social Dlsorganlzatmn

Cross-Cultural Studies in Gerontology

Different Morbidity and Mortality Rates 1n Selected Diseases
in Urban Populations

During the summer quarter, two of our trainees participated in the joint pro-
ject of the University of Texas School of Public Health and the United States
Mexican Border Public Health Association in El Paso, Texas; Juarez, Mexico;
Brownsville, Texas; and Matamoros, Mexico surveying the health needs of
residents. A third trainee spent the summer semester at the University of
Southern California Institute for Gerontology. An area of concern in her
studies was cross-cultural differences in aging.

A change of program directorship in the cross-cultural grant occurred during
the year, Dr. Daniel Schneider asking to be relieved of responsibility be-
cause of the press of other projects. Dr. David W. Martin agreed to assume
the directorship with the assistance of Drs. Virgilio Escutia, and Eun Sul
Lee as co-directors; all three were previously associated with the group as
faculty part1c1pants Attached are biographical sketches.

This year a special monthly seminar for the cross-cultural trainees was in-
stituted. Invited to attend also were other students in public health
interested in cross-cultural studies. Thus far, two meetings have been held
in addition to an evening dinner for students and faculty.



Buildings &
Grounds Com,




Date:

Time:

Place:

1,

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

April 29, 1972

Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee

Ballroom
Inn of the Golden West
Odessa, Texas

U. T. System: Authorization for Historical

Markers for O. Henry Hall and Claudia Taylor
Johnson Hall | 5

~ 2. U. T. Austin: Authorization for a Special
Events Building, Appointment of Project
Architect and Appropriation Therefor 5

3. U. T. Austin: Authorization for 50 Meter
Indoor Swimming Facility, Appointment of
Architect and Appropriation Therefor 5

N4, U. T. Austin: Authorization for a Social Science
and Humanities Library Building, Appointment
of Project Architect and Appropriation Therefor 6

. U. T. Austin: Authorization for a College of

Fine Arts and Performing Arts Center, Appoint-
ment of Project Architect and Appropriation
Therefor 6

~ 6. U. T. Austin: Extension of Utility Tunnel to Serve
New College of Education Building and Appropria-
tion for Engineer's Fees 7

\’7. U. T. Austin: Approval of Preliminary Plans
and Outline Specifications for a Building for the
College of Education and Additional Appropria-
tion for Architect's Fees 1

\\)8. U. T. Austin: Authorization for Main Building
Observation Deck Enclosure, Physical Plant to
Prepare Plans and Appropriation Therefor 7

9. U. T. Austin: Ratification of Award of Contract
to Horticulture, Inc., for Two Landscape
Improvements on 26th Street and San Jacinto

Boulevard

B&G-1




~ 0.

N

Niz.

~13.

g,

s,
A
’ 16.
N,
\ 18.
N\ Vi,

U. T. Austin: Approval of Preliminary Plans
and Outline Specifications for Remodeling of
Benedict Hall and Mezes Hall and Additional
Appropriation for Architect's Fees

U. T. Austin: Additional Appropriation for
Gateway Apartments Phase I (Married Student
Housing Project on the Confederate Home Site)

U. T. Austin: Request for Extension of Debt
Service Grant No. CH-TEX- 283(D) for Gate-
way Apartments Phase II and Postponement
of Phase I ' '

U. T. Austin - McDonald Observatory: Authori-
zation to Construct Visitors and Information
Center, Physical Plant Building and Observatory
Control Building, Appointment of Architect and
Appropriation Therefor

U. T. Austin - McDonald Observatory: Approval
of Preliminary Plans and Outline Specifications
for Housing Development Project and Additional
Appropriation for Architect's Fees

U. T. El Paso: (a) Policy Statements re Dormi-
tories, (b) Refurbishing Burges Hall and Remodel-
ing Bell, Benedict, Hudspeth and Worrell Halls
(Dormitory Buildings), Holliday Hall, Kidd Field
Press Box and Public Facilities and Magoffin
Auditorium, (c) Construction of Addition to
Physical Science Building, New Engineering
Building, Animal Facility Building and Recrea-
tional Facility South of Dormitories

El Paso Nursing School: Authorization to Lease
Property to Hotel Dieu School of Nursing

U. T. Arlington: Expansion of Capacity of Central
Plant, Extension of Utilities Distribution System
for Fine Arts Building, Appointment of Engineers
and Appropriation Therefor

U. T. Arlington: Appointment of Committee to
Award Contract for Furniture and Furnishings
for Remodeled Swift School

U. T. Arlington: Approval of Inscription on
Plaque for E. E. Davis Hall

U. T. Dallas: Acceptance of Initial Partial Share

Grant No. 4-6-00637-0 for Library-Administration
Building

B&G-2

10

10

11

14

144

14a

15




N

\‘22

.

U. T. Dallas: Acceptance of Revised Annual
Interest Grant No. 5-6-00637-0 for Library-
Administration Building

. U. T. Dallas: Acceptance of Revised Annual

Interest Grant No. 5-6-00636-0 for Liberal
Arts and Physical Instruction Buildings

. U. T. Dallas: Approval of Final Plans and

Specifications for Phase II Buildings (Library-
Administration Building, Social and Behavioral
Sciences Building, Liberal Arts Building and
Physical Instruction Building), Site Development
and Utility Distribution System and Authorization
to Advertise for Bids

Dallas Medical School: Authorization for
Easement to Dallas Power and Light Company
and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

. Dallas Medical School: Building Machine

Room Modifications, Connections to Central

Utility Plant and Appropriation Therefor

. Dallas Medical School: Approval of Final Plans

for Construction of Electrical Distribution System

and Authorization to Advertise for Bids

. Dallas Medical School: Approval of Final Plans

.

o

and Specifications for the Construction of the
Clinical Science Building and Animal Resources
Center and Additional Appropriation for Archi-
tect's Fees

Dallas Medical School: Ratification of Award of
Contract to Kugler-Morris, General Contractors,
Inc., for North Texas Regional Computer Center
and Appropriation Therefor

U. T. San Antonio: Authorization to Enter into a
Ninety-nine Year Lease with the City of San
Antonio for a Fire Station Site and Appointment
of Committee to Approve Metes and Bounds

Galveston Medical Branch: Approval of Final
Plans for the Remodeling and Renovation of the
Gail Borden Building and Authorization to
Advertise for Bids

Galveston Medical Branch: Approval of Final

Plans and Specifications for Surge Facility
and Authorization to Advertise for Bids

B&G-3

15

16

16

16

17

17

17

18

19

19

19




sz,

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Galveston Medical Branch: Authorization for a
Rehabilitation and Physical Fitness Center,
Appointment of Architect and Appropriation for
Architect's Fees

Houston Medical School: Additional Appropria-
tion for Initial Facilities Building

Houston Medical School: Appointment of Com-
mittee to Award Contracts for Furniture and
Furnishings for Initial Facility

M. D. Anderson: Acceptance of Hill-Burton
Grant No. Texas-5T71n for the Expansion of
Hospital Facilities

M. D. Anderson: Authorization for Addition to
Contract for Remodeling of Annex and Rehabilita-
tion Center (Old Southern Pacific Hospital)

M. D. Anderson: Authorization for Additional
Research Space, Appointment of Architects and
Advance for Architect's Fees and Miscellaneous
Expenses

B&G-4

20

20

21

21

21

22




~,

\\\\J 1. U, T. SYSTEM - AUTHORIZATION FOR HISTORICAL MARKERS FOR

0. HENRY HALL AND CLAUDIA TAYLOR JOHNSON lIALL.--The Administration has
been contacted by the Travis County Historical Survey Committee through
its Chairman, Mrs, William B. Alderman, with the request that the
University make application for historical markers to be placed on

0. Henry Hall and Claudia Taylor Johnson Hall.

It is recommended that System Administration be authorized to make
application for the historical markers with the cost of the plaques and
the installation thereof to be paid by the University. If this recommen-
dation is approved, the text on the markers, the placement of the markers,
and appropriation for the cost of the markers will be presented to the
Board at a later meeting for approval.

\)2. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR A SPECIAL EVENTS BUILDING,
APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT ARCHITECT AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--Based on
various studies of the Sports and Recreation Committee at U. T, Austin,
President Spurr recommends that a special events center should be given
the highest priority. The facility should be designed for convocations,
large dinners, Cultural Entertainment Committee presentations, inter-
collegiate basketball, major lectures and other popular attractions.

System Administration concurs with the recommendations of President
Spurr that the facility be designed to provide approximately 20,000
permanent seats, some of which might be of a retractable design. As
previously determined by the Board of Regents, the facility will be
located in the Southeast portion of the campus, between I. H. 35 and
Red River Street, and 18th and 16th Streets.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the following:
a. Authorization of the project as described above.

b. Appointment of a project architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of pre-
liminary plans and outline specifications that will be brought
to the Board for approval when completed.

c. Appropriation of $150,000 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through
\\\j the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specifications,
3

. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR 50 METER INDOOR SWIMMING
FACILITY, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECT AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,--It has

long been suggested that one of the major needs at U. T. Austin is an
intercollegiate indoor swimming facility housing an olympic size pool.
System Administration concurs with the recommendations of President Spurr
that an indoor swimming facility contain a 50 meter pool, with a multi-
purpose pool for diving and other activities, This swimming facility
will be available for use for physical education and recreation purposes
when not in use by the intercollegiate teams. The facility might be
either a separate building or a part of the Special Events Building.
Detailed architectural studies are required before making this determina-
tion.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the following:

a. Authorization of a 50 meter indoor swimming facility as de-
scribed above, ' '

b. Appointment of a project architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of pre-

liminary plans and outline specifications that will be brought
to the Board for approval when completed.

c. Appropriation of $50,000 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through
the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specificationms.

B&G-5




\\\614. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR A SOCIAL SCIENCE AND
HUMANITIES LIBRARY BUILDING, APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT ARCHITECT AND APPRO-
PRIATION THEREFOR,--System Administration concurs with President Spurr
that the highest priority need on the University campus is a new major
library building designed to supplant and replace the present social
science and humanities library in the Main Building. The location for
this building has been previously designated by the Board of Regents as
Speedway between 20th and 21st Streets.

The core of the Main Library will continue to be used for library
purposes although the tower will be converted from stacks to faculty
offices. Based on studies conducted by faculty committees and the admini-
stration of U, T. Austin, it is recommended that the new library facility
contain approximately 500,000 square feet with shelf space for approximately
2,500,000 volumes accommodating 3,000 readers and 400 faculty/graduate
student study areas. The construction of this facility will adequately
modernize the U., T. Austin general library physical facilities.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the following:
a. Authorization of the project as described above.

b. Appointment of a project architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of pre-
liminary plans and outline specifications that will be brought
to the Board for approval when completed.

c. Appropriation of $200,000 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through
the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specificatioms.

\\/5, U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR A COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS AND
PERFORMING ARTS CENTER, APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT ARCHITECT AND APPROPRIATION
THEREFOR.--The faculty of the College of Fine Arts and the U. T. Austin
Administration have made detailed studies to determine the actual needs
for adequate teaching space in art, drama, and music, as well as a general
auditorium~concert hall and small theatres needed to complete the perform-
ing arts center. The new structure or complex of new structures would
include administrative space for the College of Fine Arts, expansion space
for the Art and Drama Departments, and a new building for the Department
of Music, thus freeing the present Music Building on campus for other uses.
It is contemplated that an auditorium-concert hall with a seating capacity
of approximately 3,000 and one to three theatres with smaller capacities
will be provided. One of the theatres may be located as an annex to the
present Drama Building, and added space for the Art Department may take
the form of an addition to the present Art Building., It is proposed that
the new structure or structures will be located between San Jacinto and
Red River Streets, north of 23% Street.

System Administration concurs with President Spurr's recommendation
that the Board of Regents approve the following:

a. Authorization of the College of Fine Arts and Performing Arts
Center facilities to include approximately 500,000 square feet.

b. Appointment of a project architect from a list to be presented
at the meeting, with authorization for the preparation of pre-
liminary plans and outline specifications that will be brought
to the Board for approval when completed.

c. Appropriation of $230,000 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect™s fees and miscellaneous expenses through

the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specificationms.

B&G-6




- Architects

College of Education - Wilson, Morris,
Crain and Anderson

Represented by B. W. Crain
Ralph Anderson




\\\\\36. U. T. AUSTIN - EXTENSION OF UTILITY TUNNEL TO SERVE NEW
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION BUILDING AND APPROPRIATION FOR ENGINEER'S FEES.--
The construction of the new College of Education Building at The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austin west of Speedway between 19th and 20th Streets
will require an extension of the chilled water and steam tumnel system
from the present system at 2lst Street and Speedway to the building site
and the relocation of an electrical duct bank now running across the
building site. The total project cost of the utility tumnel and re-
location of the electrical duct bank is estimated to be $800,000.00.

President Spurr and System Administration present the following
recommendations for approval by the Board:

a. Authorization for the $800,000.00 project with preparation of
preliminary plans by an Engineer appointed from a list available
at the meeting of the Board.

b. Appropriation of $10,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for professional fees and miscellaneous expenses
involved in the preparation of preliminary plans which will
be brought to the Board for approval at a future meeting.

\\\\\\J' 7. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS AND OUTLINE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR A BUILDING FOR THE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION AND ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECT'S FEES.--In accordance with authorization
given by the Board at the meeting held on December 4, 1970, preliminary
plans and outline specifications have been prepared by the Project Archi-
tect, Wilson, Morris, Crain and Anderson, Houston, Texas, for a Building
for The College of Education at The University of Texas at Austin. These
preliminary plans and specifications have been approved by President Spurr
and System Administration, and it is recommended that they be approved
by the Board with authorization to the Architects to prepare final plans
and specifications to be presented to the Board for approval at a later
meeting. These plans and specifications cover a building of approximately
250,000 gross square feet at an estimated total project cost of $9,000,000.00.

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation of $300,000.00
be approved from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover miscellaneous
expenses and professional fees through the preparation of final plans and
specifications,

\\\‘YB. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION FOR MAIN BUILDING OBSERVATION DECK
ENCLOSURE, PHYSICAL PIANT TO PREPARE PLANS AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--

A feasibility study for enclosing the observation deck of the Main Building
Tower at The University of Texas at Austin has been made by the Office of
Facilities Planning and Construction. Various schemes and cost estimates
were studied to find functional solutions for safety of visitors while
still observing appropriate aesthetic considerations. An optimum solution
incorporating a transparent screen on vertical planes with an open metal
mesh for the roof of the enclosur. has been estimated to cost $26,000.00,

B&G-1




President Spurr and System Administration present the following
recommendations for approval by the Board:

a. Authorization for the construction of the observation
deck enclosure at an estimated cost of $26,000.00.

b. Preparation of plans and specifications and construction
of the project to be accomplished by U. T. Austin Physi-
cal Plant staff in accordance with design details pre-
pared by the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction.

c. Appropriation of $26,000.00 from U. T. Austin Unappropri-
ated Balance to cover the estimated cost of this project.

E§§§~\\h 9. U. T. AUSTIN - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT TO HORTICULTURE,
INC., FOR TWO LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND SAN JACINTO
BOULEVARD. --In accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting
held September 8, 1971, plans and specifications were prepared and bids were
called for, received, opened, and tabulated on December 16, 1971, for Two
Landscape Improvements on Twenty-Sixth Street and San Jacinto Boulevard at

The University of Texas at Austin, as shown below:

Biddex Base Bid
Horticulture, Inc., Austin, Texas $30,356.00

Thomas Nurseries and Landscape
Company, Georgetown, Texas 52,750.00

Further in accordance with authorization of the Board at the same
meeting, a contract award was made by the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction in the amount of $30,356.00 to the low bidder, Horticul-
ture, Inc., Austin, Texas. It is recommended by President Spurr and System
Administration that the Board ratify the action taken as outlined above.

\\\\jlo. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS AND OUTLINE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR REMODELING OF BENEDICT HALL AND MEZES HALL, AND
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECT'S FEES.--In accordance with
authorization given by .the Board at the meeting held on February &4, 1972,
preliminary plans and outline specifications have been prepared by the
Project Architect, Kuehne and Turley, for Remodeling\of Benedict Hall and
Mezes Hall, The University of Texas at Austin, Thesé\preliminary plans
have been approved by President Spurr and System Adminjstration, and it
is recommended that they be approved by the Board with authorization to
the Architects to prepare final plans and specificationé\;o be presented
to the Board for approval at a later meeting. These plans and specifica-
tions include Remodeling for the Department of Psychology in Benedict and
Mezes Halls at an estimated total project cost of $165,000.0

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation ef
$4,000.00 be made from Available University Fund for Architect's Pees
and miscellaneous expenses through the preparation of final plans ang
specifications. N,

AN
.

B&G-8




11. U, T. AUSTIN - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR GATEWAY APARTMENTS
PHASE I (MARRIED STUDENT HOUSING PROJECT ON THE CONFEDERATE HOME SITE).--
At the Board of Regents' meeting of July 31, 1971, a contract was awarded
to S & G Construction Company for the Gateway Apartments (Phase I) at The
University of Texas at Austin.

Several problems have developed during the course of the construc-
tion of this project.

a. The aerial survey obtained under a separate contract by the
University was furnished to the architect for preparation of plans. Un-
fortunately the aerial survey contained serious errors. Errors of up
to five feet were discovered when the construction site layout was begun,
and as a result, buildings have had to be relocated and elevations
changed. The total cost attributable to these errors will be approxi-
mately $80,000.00. We are pursuing the possibility of recovering this
amount from the survey contractor. E

b. After clearing away the underbrush that covered the site, the
rock retaining walls were found to be in a deteriorated condition and
presented a hazard to children and others. Some concrete retaining walls
are needed to replace the dry walls in order to provide a more stable
wall for both safety and appearance. This additional cost will be ap-
proximately $90,000.00.

c. After contract award, the City of Austin requested a larger
sewer line be installed to service this site. This additional cost was
$13,000.00.

It has also been determined that it is desirable to provide a securi-
ty fence around the perimeter of this site. It is estimated that this
cost will be approximately $65,500,00.

In order to provide the necessary funds over and above the contin-
gency amounts in the contract, an additional appropriation of $225,000.00
from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds is requested by President
Spurr, Vice-President Colvin, and System Administration to provide for

ese unforeseen conditions.

12. U. T. AUSTIN - REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF DEBT SERVICE GRANT
NO. CH-TEX-283(D) FOR GATEWAY APARTMENTS PHASE II AND POSTPONEMENT OF
PHASE II.--Debt Service Grant No. CH-TEX-283(D) for an annual amount
of $91,832.00 from the Department of Housing and Urban Development to
assist in the construction of Phase II Gateway Apartments (Married
Student Housing Units) was accepted by the Board during their regular
meeting on September 8, 1971. Planning for this project was postponed
because of the uncertainty of rates that would be charged as a result
of the price freeze.

Subsequently, studies by the Office of Investments, Trusts and
Lands and The University of Texas at Austin administration have deter-
mined that the rental rates to be charged for these apartments would be
in the range charged by private housing. Therefore, it is the recommen-
dation of U. T. Austin administration that this project be indefinitely
postponed.

As a result of that recommendation, System Administration recommends
that a request for extension of the grant, which expires June 30, 1972,
be requested from the Department of Housing and Urban Development. If
the extension is not granted, it is understood that the application for
grant funds will be resubmitted when conditions are more favorable for
this project.

B&G-9




McDonald Housing Project - Dale Selzer,
Architect

Represented by Dale Selzer
Leonard Bolk




13. U. T. AUSTIN - McDONALD OBSERVATORY - AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT
VISITORS AND INFORMATION CENTER, PHYSICAL PLANT BUILDING AND OBSERVATORY
CONTROL BUILDING, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECT AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,--
Recent actions of the Board of Regents have provided for the major construc-
tion needs at McDonald Observatory. However, based on studies by President
Spurr and the Department of Astronomy, they recommend three additional
facilities to provide all facilities needed for the current program. They
are as follows:

Visitors and Information Center $ 30,000

Physical Plant Building 70,000

Observatory Control Building at the

millimeter wave telescope 25,000
$125,000

The Visitors and Information Center is to accommodate the increasing
number of visitors and would include an information booth, vending machine
area, small auditorium area to seat 25-30 people where slides can be shown
plus necessary equipment.

The Physical Plant Building will serve as a fire station and garage
plus a repair shop for the Physical Plant Department.

The third item is President Spurr's endorsement of the College of
Engineering to provide facilities at the millimeter wave telescope at
McDonald. This facility will make it possible to begin to integrate the
operation of both radio-astronomy and optical-astronomy. The Departments
of Astronomy and Electrical Engineering have submitted a joint proposal
to the National Science Foundation for operating funds totaling $250,000.00,
If the Observatory Control Building is provided, it would assist in
obtaining this grant.

System Administration concurs with the recommendation of President
Spurr that an appropriation of $125,000,00 be provided from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceeds to provide the facilities described above.

It is further recommended that the firm of Dale E. Selzer Associates of
Dallas, Texas, be approved as the project architect since this is the firm
working on the plans and specifications for the housing at McDonald
Observatory.

14. U. T. AUSTIN - MC DONALD OBSERVATORY - APPROVAL OF PRELIMI ;;)
PLANS AND OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AND
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECT'S FEES.--In accordance with authori-
zation given by the Board at the meeting held on March 16, 1972, preliminary
plans and outline specifications have been prepared by the Project Architect,
Dale Selzer, Dallas, Texas. These preliminary plans and specifications
have been approved by President Spurr and System Administration, and it is
recommended that they be approved by the Board with authorization to the
architects to prepare final plans and specifications to be presented to
the Board for approval at a later meeting, These plans and specifications

cover housing development for 18 prefabricated housing units and related
site and utility development at an estimated total project cost of $990,000.00.

{

It is further recommended that an additional appropriation of $32,000.00
be made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover miscellaneous
expenses and professional fees through the preparation of final plans and
specifications.




15. U. T. EL PASO (a) POLICY STATEMENTS RE DO RIES, (b) REFUR-
BISHING BURGES HALL AND R LING BELL, BENEDICT, HUDSPE ND WORRELL
HALLS (DORMITORY BUILDINGS), HOLLIDAY HALL, KIDD FIELD PRESS BOX AND
PUBLIC FACILITIES AND MAGOFFIN AUDITORIUM, (c) CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITION
TO PHYSICAL SCIENCE BUILDING, NEW ENGINEERING BUILDING, AND RECREATIONAL
FACILITY SOUTH OF DORMITORIES AND (d) APPROPRIATIONS.-~-For the
past eight months various faculty committees, U.T. El Paso Ad-
ministration and members of System Administration have been con-
ducting detailed studies with respect to certain current operat-
ing procedures, administrative organization, new facilities
needed, remodeling of existing buildings including changes in
utilizati on of facilities. It is the unanimous recommendation of the
Faculty Committees, U. T, E1 Paso Administration and System Administra-
tion that the following recommendations and policies be approved by the
Board.

I. POLICY STATEMENTS

1. Beginning in September, 1972, all students other than athletes
will be housed in the two new dormitories (Barry and Kelly Halls), Barry
Hall is the men's dormitory and will house 426. Kelly Hall is the women's
* dormitory and will house 324, U. T. El Paso Administration will use
every effort to fill these student dormitories, hopefully without resort-
ing to enforcement of the parietal rule.

2. The Athletic Department will use Burges Hall exclusively to

house athletes, (This dorm is now being used for this purpose,.)
€

II. APPROVAL OF PROJECTS, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECTS,
AND APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECT'S FEES,
CERTAIN REFURBISHING AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

It is recommended that the following projects be specifically authorized
at this meeting of the Board, that architects be appointed for these projects
from lists to be presented at the meeting, with authorization for the pre-
paration of plans and specifications\as indicated which will be brought to
the Board for approval when completed) and that appropriations from the
sources indicated be approved for architect's fees and miscellaneous
expenses through the preparation of preliminary plans and outline specifi-
cations for new buildings and through final plans on the proposed remodeling
and recreational facilities,

II. A. REMODELING OF EXISTING FACILITIES

1. Refurbish Burges Hall; Remodel Bell, Benedict, Hudspeth and Worrell
Halls (dormitory buildings), Holliday Hall, Kidd Field Press Box and Public
Facilities, and Magoffin Auditorium.

2. Appoint architects for this remodeling, from a list to be furnished
at the Board meeting.

3. Appropriate $157,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond pro-
ceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through preparation
of final plans,

4. Appropriate $30,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds
"for refurbishing of Burges Hall.
4




II. B. NEW CONSTRUCTION
A. Science and Engineering

1. Provide for approximately 250,000 gross square feet for the
Physical Science addition and the new Engineering Building.

2. Appoint project architects, from a list to be furnished at the
Board meeting.

3. Appropriate $150,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through prepara-
tion of preliminary plans.

B. Recreational Facilities South of Dormitories

1. Provide for four outdoor basketball courts and seven outdoor
handball courts, with lighting.

2, Appoint project architect for this project from a list to be
furnished at the Board meeting.

3. Appropriate $8,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond
proceeds for architect's fees and miscellaneous expenses through prepara-
tion of final plans.

SUPPORTING BACKGROUND INFORMATION

REMODELING AND REFURBISHING
EXISTING BUILDINGS

1. Burges Hall containing 35,435 square feet should be refurbished
(cleaned, painted, etc,) for the Fall of 1972,

2, Bell Hall, (now a student dormitory containing 27,948 gross square
feet and accommodating 100 students), will be remodeled as a faculty office
building containing some four or five classrooms in the one story portion
of this building. It is proposed that this building be occupied primarily
by the School of Business faculty, and will accommodate some 50 faculty
and staff personnel.

3. Hudspeth Hall, (now a student dormitory containing 20,685 gross
square feet and accommodating 101 students), will be remodeled to accom-
modate faculty offices and possibly one ground floor classroom.

4. Worrell Hall containing 8,632 gross square feet now houses some
faculty offices and grant programs. The structure will be remodeled to
accommodate faculty offices and possibly one ground floor classroom.

5. Benedict Hall containing 9,181 gross square feet now houses the
Student Health Clinic, Housing Office, and Credit Union with some space
vacant. This building is to be remodeled on the second and third floors
for faculty offices. The first floor now occupied by the Student Health
Clinic will not be remodelcd but merely refurbished.

6. Holliday Hall, formerly a gymnasium and physical training facility,
contains 20,156 square feet and now houses some 69 faculty and staff people
in g makeshift office arrangement, double decked on the original gym floor.
It is proposed that this facility be remodeled to restore it to its original
purposes The 69 people now housed in Holliday Hall can be accommodated in
the remodeled spaces in Worrell and Hudspeth Halls. The basement of Holliday
Hall nfiow houses the track and basketball offices as well as the training
room, weight toom, lockers, and showers for the track team. Very little
remodeling seems necessary in the basement area. Painting and cleaning
up only will be required.

B&G-12




7. Kidd Field Press Box, and Public Facilities: The press box and
public facilities should be remodeled in keeping with the other improvements
(Tartan Track), and will add to this very fine facility which has ample
existing spectator seats.

8. Magoffin Auditorium: This facility consisting of 36,000 gross
square feet needs to be remodeled and refurbished and will involve a cost
of approximately $850,000.00. This building is used not only as an
auditorium but also as a large lecture facility and is used extensively
in connection with the fine arts program. A request to the Special Session
of the Legislature is being filed for legislative funds to finance this
remodeling.

9. A study is teing made as to the possible use of Seamon Hall, con-
sisting of 13,674 square feet, and when a determination has been made as
to the ultimate use of this facility, the extent of the remodeling can
then be determined and, at that time, an architect will be recommended
to prepare the plans for remodeling of this facility, if it is to be
continued in use. At this time consideration is being given to the
following:

1. Demolishing the building, or
2. Using it as a geology sample storage facility, or
3. Using it as an animal facility, or

4, Using it as a surge facility

NEW CONSTRUCTION

The following new facilities should be provided as quickly as
architects can prepare plans and construction contracts can be awarded.

1. Physical Science Building Addition .
2, New Engineering Building

3. An Animal Facility Building

4, Certain Recreational Facilities

It was determined that the Engineering Building should be located in the
general area south of the Physical Science Building, and west of Hawthorne
Street in order to establish an Engineering/Science Complex. Construction
of a new Engineering Building will provide the four engineering departments
in one location. Presently these departments are housed in three campus
buildings and leased space in the old Globe Mill Property across I.H. 10
from the campus. There is enough ground space to accommodate the proposed
Science addition and the new Engineering Building and still allow adequate
space for expansion in the future. An Engineering/Science Complex will be
advantageous academically and will also provide for joint use of facilities
such as a combined Engineering/Science Library, common instrument rooms,
machine rooms, and electronic rooms. It is also desirable to provide one
500-seat auditorium-lecture room in this area of the campus which would be
used campus-wide. The Physical Science addition will house the Biology
Department, and either the Psychology Department or the Geology Department.
The space requirement will be approximately the same for either, and the
determination will be made before the architects start to work.




This location of the Engineering/Science Complex leaves adequate space
on presently owned land for the construction of a Business Administration
Building and expansion of the Liberal Arts Building and still retain these
facilities in the heart of the campus. The area being acquired under
legislative authority located to the east of the Student Union and west

of Oregon Street can be retained for development of the Humanities and
Continuing Education.

Regarding the animal facility building, it is the present thinking
to build a central animal facility on the perimeter of the campus to house
the animals required in Biology, Psychology, etc. It is felt that a
temporary type of building can be constructed at a much lower cost than
providing animal facilities in the. new Physical Science Building addition.
It is also possible that Seamon Hall will be recommended as the building
to house the animals. A current study is being made of Public Law #91-579,
known as the Animal Welfare Act of 1970, which became effective December 24,
1971, After this study has been completed, we will be able to evaluate
the facilities that are required.

Playing fields and additional recreational, outdoor basketball courts,
handball courts, and tennis courts are needed in two areas of the campus,
One of the areas that needs to be provided is adjacent to the dorms in
order to provide outdoor basketball and handball courts to go along with
the existing swimming pool and tennis courts. The other area that needs
to be developed is adjacent to Memorial Gymnasium in order to provide

cilities for physical education and physical training.

16. U. T. EL PASO SCHOOL OF NURSING - AUTHORIZATION TO LEASE
PROPERTY TO HOTEL DIEU SCHOOL OF NURSING.--At the Board of Regents'

Meeting of October 22, 1971, authorization was given to acquire the
Hotel Dieu School of Nursing in El Paso, Texas. Conveyance of the real
property is to be consummated on April 14, 1972. Hotel Dieu School of
Nursing has one remaining class of nurses to be graduated on June 30,

1973, and has requested short term lease of space to permit these
students to complete their studies.

It is recommended by Dean Willman and System Administration that
approval be given by the Board for such lease to be executed by the

Chairman of the Board after approval as to content by Deputy Chancellor
Walker and as to legal form by a University Attorney.




<

17, U, T. ARLINGTON - EXPANSION OF CAPACITY OF CENTRAL PLANT, EXTEN-
SION OF UTILITIES DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR FINE ARTS BUILDING, APPOINTMENT
OF ENGINEERS AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,--Construction of the new Fine Arts
Building on the campus of The University of Texas at Arlington will impose an

additional cooling load on the Central Plant of approximately 850 tons.
The present plant will lack approximately 400 tons of chilling capacity
and must be increased to serve the new building. A 1,000 ton absorption
type refrigeration machine can be installed in the present plant without
increasing the size of the building. The 600 tons of additional chilling
capacity can serve existing buildings from a recommended new distribution
system to be run north from the power plant to lst Street, west along

1st Street to Cooper Street, which it will cross, and then south through
and beyond the new Fine Arts Building to connect to the present tunnel
system terminating at the Administration Building. The chilled water

and steam distribution system would then become a closed loop, providing
a means of uninterrupted service if sections of the distribution system
were shut down for repair.

The total project cost, including additional chilling capacity and
utilities distribution system in tunnels, is estimated to be $1,900,000.00
including fees and miscellaneous expenses. It is recommended that an
Engineer be appointed from a list to be furnished at the time of the
meeting to prepare preliminary plans for approval of the Board at a later
date, and that $25,000.00 be appropriated from Combined Fee Revenue Bonds
to dover Engineer's fees and miscellaneous expenses through production
of greliminary plans.

18. U. T. ARLINGTON - APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACT
FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR REMODELED SWIFT SCHOOL.--Specifications
have been prepared for Furniture and Furnishings for Swift School at The
University of Texas at Arlington, which is in the process of being remodeled
for occupancy this Fall. Bids will be called for to be received between
the April 29 and the June 9 meetings of the Board. In order that a contract
award may be made prior to the June 9 meeting, it is recommended by President
Harrison and System Administration that a Committee, composed of President
Harrison, Mr. R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Regent Erwin,
and Chairman Peace, be appointed to award a contract for the Furniture and
Furnishings for Swift School at U, T. Arlington within the funds available
for this purpose in the Allotment Account for the project.

B&G - 14a




19. U. T. ARLINGTON - APPROVAL OF INSCRIPTION ON PIAQUE FOR
E. E. DAVIS HALL.--It is recommended that the inscription as set out
below be approved for the plaque to be placed on the E, E, Davis Hall
(Administration Building) at The University of Texas at Arlington:

E. E. DAVIS HALL

1969

BOARD OF REGENTS
Frank C. Erwin, Jr., Chairman Harry Ransom, Chancellor,
Jack S. Josey, Vice-Chairman The University of Texas System
W. H. Bauer Frank Harrison, President
Jenkins Garrett The University of Texas
Frank N. Ikard at Arlington
Joe M. Kilgore
John Peace J. Herschel Fisher and Pat Y.
Dan C. Williams Spillman, Architects
E. T. Ximenes, M, D, T. C. Bateson Construction

Company, Contractor

This inscription follows the standard pattern approved by the Board
at the meeting held October 1, 1966.

20. U. T. DALLAS - ACCEPTANCE OF INITIAL PARTIAL SHARE GRANT

i NO. 4-6-00637-0 FOR LIBRARY-ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.--An initial par-

“~ tial share Title I Grant No. 4-6-00637-0 in the amount of $50,000.00
has been received for assistance in the construction of the Library-
Administration Building at The University of Texas at Dallas. If this
initial partial share $50,000.00 is accepted at this time, applications
for supplemental applications for Title I grants can be filed each
Federal fiscal year until the building is complete or until maximum
grant amount is reached.

It is recommended by President Jordan and System Administration
that this grant be accepted, with the understanding that supplemental
applications will be filed at appropriate later dates.

\\/ 21. U. T. DALIAS - ACCEPTANCE OF REVISED ANNUAL INTEREST GRANT
NO. 5-6-00637-0 FOR LIBRARY-ADMINISTRATION BUILDING.--At the Regents'
Meeting held July 30, 1971, Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00637-0 for
Library-Administration Building at The University of Texas at Dallas in
the annual amount of $21,460.00 for a period of thirty years was ac-
cepted by the Board. This grant was for the purpose of paying the
excess of interest over and above a 3% interest rate on $1,000,000.00
of General Tuition Revenue Bonds to be issued for U. T. Dallas allocated
to the construction of this building and was figured on an estimated
interest rate of 637 on these bonds.

Subsequent to the acceptance of this grant and prior to the sale
of the bonds, a supplemental application had been made for an increase
in this annual interest grant. The bonds as approved for issuance at
the Regents' Meeting held December 2, 1971, carried an effective interest
rate of 5.4635%. 1In order to adjust this grant to an amount which would
cover the excess of interest over and above a 37 interest rate based on
the actual effective interest rate of 5.4635% on an increased supported
loan amount of $4,000,000.00 rather than on the originally supported
loan amount of $1,000,000,00, the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare has issued Revised Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00637-0 in the
annual amount of $61,940.00 for a period of 30% years, or a total of
$1,889,170.00, which supersedes the original grant reported.

It is recommended by President Jordan and System Administration
that the Board accept the revised grant as outlined above.




\\\/ 22. U, T. DALIAS - ACCEPTANCE OF REVISED ANNUAL INTEREST GRANT
NO. 5-6-00636-0 FOR LIBERAL ARTS AND PHYSICAL INSTRUCTION BUILDINGS.--At
the Regents' Meeting held July 30, 1971, Annual Interest Grant No.
5-6-00636-0 for Liberal Arts and Physical Instruction Buildings at The
University of Texas at Dallas in the annual amount of $42,920.00 for a
period of thirty years was accepted by the Board. This grant was for
the purpose of paying the excess of interest over and above a 3%
interest rate on $2,000,000.00 of General Tuition Revenue Bonds to be
issued for U. T. Dallas allocated to the construction of this building
and was figured on an estimated interest rate of 6%7% on these bonds.

Subsequent to the acceptance of this grant and prior to the sale
of the bonds, a supplemental application had been made for an increase
in this annual interest grant. The bonds as approved for issuance at
the Regents' Meeting held December 2, 1971, carried an effective interest
rate of 5.4635%. 1In order to adjust this grant to an amount which would
cover the excess of interest over and above a 3% interest rate based on
the actual effective interest rate of 5.4635% on an increased supported

loan amount of $4,000,000 rather than on the originally supported loan
amount of $2,000,000.00, the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare has issued Revised Annual Interest Grant No. 5-6-00636-0 in the
annual amount of $61,940.00 for a period of 30% years, or a total of
$1,889,170.00, which supersedes the original grant reported.

It is recommended by President Jordan and System Administration
that the Board accept the revised grant as outlined above.

23, U, T. DALLAS - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
PHASE II BUILDINGS (LIBRARY-ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL
SCIENCES BUILDING, LIBERAL ARTS BUILDING AND PHYSICAL INSTRUCTION BUILDING),
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND UTILITY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVER-
TISE FOR BIDS.--In accordance with authorization given at the Regents'

meeting held on June 4, 1971, final plans and specifications for Phase II
Buildings, Site Development, and Utility Distribution System at The Univer-
sity of Texas at Dallas have been prepared by the Associated Architects,
The Oglesby Group, Inc. and Harwood K. Smith and Partners, Dallas, Texas.
These final plans and specifications hL..ve been approved by President Jordan
and System Administration, and it is rccommended that they be approved by
the Board, with authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction to advertise for bids, subject to all granting
agency clearances, which will be presented to the Board or the Executive
. Committee for consideration at a later date., These plans and specifica-

tions cover four buildings encompassing approximately 464,000 gross square
feet. Based upon the Architects' estimate, the total project cost is with-

in the scope of $25,042,000.00 approved by the Board at the October 22, 1971,
meeting,

\\¢ 24. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - AUTHORIZATION FOR EASEMENT TO DALLAS
POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY AND SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY.-~-Dallas
Power and Light Company and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company have re-
quested an easement across University property in order to supply an
electric and telephone service to the Hoblitzelle Building.

System Administration concurs with Dean Sprague's recommendation that
approval be given by the Board of Regents for an easement of 15 feet width
and approximately 106 feet in length across a 24.108 acre tract of land
designated as Tract #3 in the William B, Coates Survey Abstract 236 being

more fully designated in the easement document which will be available
for examination at the Board meeting.

B& G- 16




N

25. DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - BUILDING MACHINE ROOM MODIFICATIONS,
CONNECTIONS TO CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--In
accordance with authorization given by the Board at the Meeting held
February 4, 1972, three phases of work for machine room modifications
and connections to the central utility plant were approved as outlined
below:

Phase I: Initial piping installations and electrical modifications
to be accomplished by the Dallas Medical School Physical Plant staff
at an estimated cost of $75,000.00.

Phase II: Demolition and salvage of abandoned equipment through bids
requested by Dallas Medical School Physical Plant staff.

Phase III: Re-bidding of a reduced scope for permanent piping connec-
tions and installation of equipment at an estimated cost of $70,000.00.

As the Phase I work has progressed, it has been determined that some
of the permanent connections in Phase III can be initially installed at a
cost saving and reduced shut-down time of services to the buildings. It
is now advantageous for the three phases to be accomplished by the Dallas
Medical School Physical Plant staff.

It is, therefore, recommended by Dean Sprague and System Administra-
tion that the following recommendations be approved by the Board:

a. Authorization for Phase III, permanent piping connections and
installation of equipment to be accomplished by the Dallas Medical
School Physical Plant staff at an estimated cost of $70,000.00.

b. Appropriation of $70,000.00 for this work from the Account
Remodeling of Cary Building at the Dallas Medical School.

26. DALIAS MEDICAL SCHOOL -~ APPROVAL OF FINAL PIANS FOR CONSTRUC-
TION OF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE
FOR BIDS,.--In accordance with authorization given at the Regents'
meeting held on July 10, 1970, and with increased scope authorized
at a subsequent Regents' meeting held on March 16, 1972, final plans
and specifications for the construction of an underground electrical

distribution system have been prepared by Gaynor and Sirmen, Inc., Dallas,
Texas, Project Engineers. This project, at an estimated cost of $850,000.00,
places all primary electrical distribution underground in the academic core
of the campus and provides for single primary metering. It includes ducts
and switchgear space for future expansion. These final plans and specifi-
cations have been approved by Dean Sprague and System Administration. It

is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with authorization to

the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to
advertise for bids which will be presented to the Board or the Executive
Committee for consideration at a later date.

27. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFI-
CATIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLINICAL SCIENCE BUILDING (INCLUDING
ANIMAL FACILITIES) AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR ARCHITECT'S
FEES.--In accordance with authorization given by the Board at
the meeting held September 8, 1971, final plans and specifica-
tions have been prepared by Fisher and Spillman and Preston M.
Geren, Project Architects, for the construction of the Clinical
Science Building (Including Animal Facilities) at The Univer-
sity of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas. At the
February 4, 1972 Board meeting, authorization was given to re-submit a
grant application for this project at a revised project budget of
$18,625,000.00 as soon as guidelines were received from H. E. W.

It is, the?efore, requested by Dean Sprague and System Administration
that the following recommendations be approved by the Board:

a. These final plans and specifications be accepted and approved,

B&G- 17




b. Appropriate an additional $25,000.00 from Permanent University
Fund Bond proceeds to cover Architect's Fees and miscellaneous
expenses through the working drawing stage.

\\\\\\128. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT

TO KUGLER-MORRIS, GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC., FOR NORTH TEXAS REGIONAL
COMPUTER CENTER AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--In accordance with authori-
zation given at the Regents' Meeting held February 4, 1972, bids were
called for and were received, opened, and tabulated on March 28, 1972,

as shown below for the North Texas Regional Computer Center to be located
on the Campus of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at

Dallas:

» Add Alternates
Bidder Base Bid No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. &4

Wm. S. Baker, Inc., General
Contractors, Dallas, Texas $407,000 $ 900 $3,000 $ 800 $5,500

Cecil Carr Construction

Company, Dallas, Texas 386,900 1,000 6,700 850 5,200
Dowd Construction Company,

Inc., Dallas, Texas 414,141 1,500 6,000 900 8,000
Emcon, Inc., Sherman, Texas 388,958 958 5,559 804 5,005

Joe Funk Construction
" Engineers, Inc.,, Dallas,
Texas 397,000 1,000 3,900 900 5,700

Hagler Construction Company,
Dallas, Texas 404,150 1,500 6,560 900 5,825

Hardin Brothers Construction,
Dallas, Texas 425,000 897 3,272 755 4,600

Holleman Construction Com-
pany, Dallas, Texas 405,000 1,200 4,600 900 9,300

KAS Construction Company,
Richardson, Texas 390,400 820 3,340 800 5,640

Kugler-Morris, General
Contractors, Inc.,

Dallas, Texas 380,000 887 6,004 798 6,065

Robert E. McKee, Inc.,
Dallas, Texas 397,000 917 3,064 913 5,742

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of
the greatest amount bid

The Special Committee appointed at the Regents' Meeting held March 16,
1972, consisting of Dean Sprague, Mr. R, S, Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor
Walker, Regent Erwin, Regent Williams, and Chairman Peace, has awarded a
contract in the amount of $380,000.00 to the low bidder, Kugler-Morris,
General Contractors, Inc., Dallas, Texas. This contract award, together
with Architect's Fees thereon, movable furniture and equipment, and
miscellaneous expenses is within the total estimated cost of $420,000.00.

It is recommended that the Board ratify the action of the Special Committee
as outlined above and appropriate $402,000.00 to this project from Permanent
University Fund Bond proceeds, $18,000.00 having already been appropriated

at an earlier meeting.




29, U, T. SAN ANTONIO - AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A NINETY-
NINE YEAR LEASE WITH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR A FIRE STATION
SITE AND APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE TO APPROVE METES AND BOUNDS.--
The City of San Antonio is in dire need of a site for a fire station to
serve The University of Texas at San Antonio and the surrounding area,
and has requested a site on U, T. San Antonio property. City Funds
are available for the construction of the station. A fire facility near
the University will be highly desirable, inasmuch as the nearest station
now is quite some distance removed. A site consisting of three acres,
more or less, fronting on Babcock Road, near F. M. 1604 has been sug-
gested by the City of San Antonio and may be located without adversely
affecting the master plan development for U. T. San Antonio.

¢

4

It is recommended by President Templeton and System Administration ({$

. en ¥
® e

that authorization be given to the Chairman of the Board to execute any
and all documents for a 99-year lease, for $1.00 and other good and
valuable consideration. All instruments are to be approved as to con-
tent by Deputy Chancellor Walker and as to form by a University Attorney.

It is further recommended that a committee, consisting of President
Templeton, R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker, Regent Erwin,
and Chairman Peace, be appointed to approve the metes and bounds, when
the exact location has been determined.

30. GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECI-
FICATIONS FOR THE REMODELING AND RENOVATION OF THE GAIL BORDEN BUILDING
AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS.--In accordance with authorization
given at the Regents' Meeting held December 3, 1971, final plans and speci-
fications for the Remodeling and Renovation of the Gail Borden Building
at The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, Texas,
have been prepared by Project Architect Rapp, Tackett and Fash, Galveston,
Texas. These plans and specifications cover remodeling of a building of
approximately 66,690 gross square feet at an estimated total project cost
of $1,300,000.00., These final plans and specifications have been approved
by President Blocker, Vice-President Thompson, and System Administration,
and it is recommended that they be approved by the Board. It is further
recommended that the Board authorize the Director of the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction to advertise for bids to be prosented to the Board
or the Executive Committee for consideration at a later date.

31. GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - APPROVAL OF FINAL PLANS AND SPECI-
FICATIONS FOR SURGE FACILITY AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS.--In
accordance with authorization given at the Regents' Meeting held March 16,
1972, final plans and specifications for a Surge Facility at The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Galveston, Texas, have been
prepared by Project Architect Oliver and Beerman, Galveston, Texas, formerly
doing business as Louis Lloyd Oliver. These final plans and specifications
have been approved by President Blocker, Vice-President Thompson and System
Administration, and it is recommended that they be approved by the Board.
It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Director of the
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to advertise for bids, which
will be presented to the Board or the Executive Committee for consideration
at a later date. These plans and specifications cover a building of approxi-
mately 11,786 gross square feet and 10,000 net square feet at an estimated
total project cost of $330,000.00.

B&G-19

Q‘C
y

~

.




{

3
M

32, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - AUTHORIZATI A REHABILITATION
AND PHYSICAL FITNESS CENTER, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITE AND APPROPRIATION
FOR ARCHITECT'S FEES.--To further educational resegrch and evaluation
studies in physical fitness at The University of exas Medical Branch
at Galveston, President Blocker has proposed the ﬁenstruction of a
Rehab111tat10n and Physical Fitness Center on a sﬁte adjacent to the
Alumni Field House and the former Psychiatry and;Rehabllitation Center.
Existing facilities and the new project will be jused in an expanded
program of testing, research, and evaluation,

President Blocker and System Administriﬁion present the following
recommendations for approval by the Board: g

a. Authorization for the constructlon,of the Rehabilitation and
Physical Fitness Center, X

b. Appointment of Koetter, Tharp, anid Cowell, Houston, Texas, as
project architect with authorization for the preparation of an
initial program evaluation and cost estimate which will be pre-
sented to the Board at a future meeting for review and deter-
mination of the total project budget.

c. Appropriation of $20,000.00 from Galveston Medical Branch Un-
expended Plant Funds - Project Allocations for application to
fees and miscellaneous expenses through the preparation of
preliminary plans,

33. HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR INITIAL
FACILITIES BUILDING.--In accordance with authorization given by the Board
at the meeting held July 30, 1971, a contract was awarded to Fleetwood
Construction Company, Inc., of Houston, Texas, for the amount of $1,737,934.00,
including a Contingency Allowance of $49,840.00, for construction of the
Initial Facility for The University of T«xas Medical School at Houston.

This project has required an unusual number of changes primarily due
to errors and omissions in plans because of a rushed design period, which
resulted in a significant design change in structural steel. The con-
struction contingency of $49,840.00 will be insufficient to cover these
costs plus future possible changes.

Depending on ultimate cost figures, it is anticipated that the Univer-
sity System will recover approximately $30,000.00 from the Architect to
cover his fair share of the cost of the engineering error in steel design.
Other unobligated funds in the Allotment Account for this project are
available in the amount of approximately $20,000.00. It is planned to
make use of the foregoing available funds to defray the cost of changes
on this project. The additional cost over and above the estimated
$30,000.00 recovery is for the additional steel which would have been
required had there been no design errors.

It is estimated that an additional $20,000.00 will be necessary to
cover the changes and additions plus fees associated therewith. It is,
therefore, recommended by Dean Smythe and System Administration that
authority be given to use available funds in the Allotment Account and
the return from the Architect's Fees for the necessary changes and
additions and that an additional $20,000.00 be appropriated to the project

for this purpose from Legislative Appropriations for the Houston Medical
School.

B&G-20




\\\\\j 34. HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE TO AWARD
CONTRACTS FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS FOR INITIAL FACILITY.--Specifica-
tions for Furniture and Furnishings for the Initial Facility at The Univer-
sity of Texas Medical School at Houston have been prepared by the Office
of Facilities Planning and Construction and bids called for to be received
on May 9, 1972, Since this building is to be occupied in September of
this year, it is highly desirable that contract awards for the Furniture
and Furnishings be made before the meeting of the Board to be held June 9,
1972, It is, therefore, recommended that a Special Committee, con-
sisting of Dean Smythe, Mr. R. S. Kristoferson, Deputy Chancellor Walker,
Regent Erwin, and Chairman Peace, be appointed to award contracts for the
Furniture and Furnishings for the Initial Facility at Houston Medical

. School. Funds for this purpose are available in the Allotment Account for
“the project.

35. M. D. ANDERSON - ACCEPTANCE OF HILL-BURTON GRANT NO. TEXAS-
571N FOR THE EXPANSION OF HOSPITAL FACILITIES.--In connection with the
Expansion of The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute at Houston, Grant Award No. Texas-571n has been received from
the Texas State Department of Health for a Hill-Burton grant in the
amount of $1,000,000.00 to assist in the construction of additional
hospital facilities. It is recommended by President Clark and System
Administration that this grant be accepted, and the amount of $1,000,000,00
be appropriated to Expansion of the M. D, Anderson Hospital project.

N‘“‘~\j36. M. D. ANDERSON - AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITION TO CONTRACT FOR
REMODELING OF ANNEX AND REHABILITATION CENTER (OLD SOUTHERN PACIFIC
HOSPITAL).--In accordance with authorization given at the June 4, 1971
meeting of the Board of Regents, a construction contract was awarded

to Stone Construction Company in the amount of $1,492,333,00 for Remodel-
ing of the 0ld Southern Pacific Hospital for use at The Universi ty of
Texas M. D. Anderson at Houston Annex and Rehabilitation Center. A
contingency of $29,486.00,which was established outside the contract has
been exhausted.

During remodeling of the structure, many unforeseen changes have been
necessary, some of which consisted of re-routing sanitary sewers, adding
fire hose cabinets, adding concrete pipe, remodeling and rearranging
miscellaneous rooms, changing wooden window frames to aluminum, and fur-
nishing switches for a new ice maker. In addition, during replacement
of the ceilings, it was found necessary to revise the lighting to improve
conditions not known prior to beginning construction. When rearranging
plumbing in partitions, the structural condition of the partitions was

such that it was necessary to remove them and then replace with steel stud
partitions.

For these reasons, expenditure of part or all of unassigned allotment
account funds is necessary for the completion of a sound and functional
building project. It is, therefore, recommended by President Clark and
System Administration that the free balance of approximately $124,000.,00
in the Allotment Account be authorized for addition to the construction
contract as required for pending and unforeseen changes, Architect's Fees,
and miscellaneous expenses associated therewith. This transfer is not
a request for additional project funds, but is a reallocation of funds
previously appropriated.




S

\\\\\J 37. M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL
RESEARCH SPACE, APPOINTMENT OF ARCHITECT AND ADVANCE FOR ARCHITECT'S
FEES AND MISCELIANEOUS EXPENSES.--At the Board of Regents' Meeting on
July 16-17, 1965, authorization was given for preparation of prelimi-
nary plans and outline specifications for 100,000 sq. ft. of added
research space by addition of 6th and 7th floors to the existing building.
An appropriation of $30,000 was made for planning purposes from the
University Cancer Foundation. At the meeting of October 7-8, 1965, the
firm of MacKie and Kamrath of Houston, Texas, was designated as archi-
tects.

Until a recent date, there have been no federal funds available
for construction of research facilities and,<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>